
CITY OF ST. LOUIS 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 

Ralph Echtinaw, Mayor                Bill Leonard, Mayor Pro Tem 
Fares Azzam, Council Member        Kevin Palmer, Council Member 

Liz Upton, Council Member 
 

*Agenda* 
Tuesday, October 15, 2024 

 

 

 
 
1. Call to Order. 

 
2. Roll Call. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

4. Approval of Agenda. 
 

5. Presentation from Michael McGeehan-Electric Distribution Study. 
 

6. Approval of Minutes:                         
a.   Regular Meeting of October 1, 2024. 
 

7. Claims & Accounts. 
 

8. Monthly Reports. 
 

9. Audience Recognition 
     “Each person will be allowed to speak for up to five (5) minutes,  
      except where the number of speakers exceeds the time limit.  
      In those instances, the Mayor of the City Council may either  
       reduce the five-minute time limit to a three-minute time limit for  
      each speaker, or the City Council may waive the half-hour time limit.” 
 
 

10. Consent Agenda – Motion to Approve/Receive. 
a. Payment to T.H. Eifert for WWTP Grit Unit Rebuild. 
b. 3rd Year Payment to Digital Ally for Police Body Cameras.  
c. Payment to OHM for Consultant Construction Engineering 

Phase Services for the DWSRF Project. 

6:00 PM 
 



d. Payment to Milan Supply for a Pump for the Pine River 
Pumpstation to be Reimbursed by Pine River Township. 

 
 
11. Business of the Council. 

A. Approve OHM Consultant Professional Services Agreement for 
DWSRF Project II. 

B. Power Purchase Commitment Authorization. 
C. Discuss Accepting Memorial Statue Honoring PFC Specialist 

Richard H. Rosas. 
D. Purchase of 2024 F250 Pick-Up with Plow. 

 
12. City Manager’s Report. 

 

13. City Clerk’s Report.  
 

14. Police Chief’s Report. 
 

15. City Council Comments. 
 

16. Public Comments. 
 

17. Adjournment. 
 



October 1, 2024 
Page 1 of 7 

116 

 

 

 

CITY COUNCILPROCEEDINGS 

St. Louis, Michigan 

October 1, 2024 

The regular meeting of the Saint Louis City Council was called to order by Mayor Ralph R. 

Echtinaw on Tuesday, October 1, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers. 

Council Members Present: Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw, Fares E. Azzam, Mayor Pro Tem William 

R. Leonard, Kevin D. Palmer, Elizabeth A. Upton. 

 

Council Members Absent: None 

 

City Manager: Kurt Giles 

Clerk: Jamie Long 

Police Chief: Richard Ramereiz 

Others in Attendance: Rex Mathers-resident, Loretta Davis-Heroes Center, Dean Clark-American 

Legion Post 256 and Sergeant Forshee. 

 

Mayor Echtinaw led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

Approval of Agenda. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Upton to approve the agenda for October 1, 2024. All ayes carried 

the motion. 

City Council Minutes. 

 

Moved by Upton, supported by Leonard, to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on 

September 17, 2024. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Claims & Accounts. 

 

City Council discussed the Claims & Accounts. 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Palmer to approve the Claims & Accounts in the amount of 

$400,157.32. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Monthly Reports. 

 

City Council discussed the September 2024 Monthly Reports. 

 

Moved by Upton, supported by Leonard, to receive the September 2024 Monthly Reports and place them 

on file. All ayes carried the motion. 
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Audience Recognition. 

 

Dean Clark from the American Legion Post 256 informed the council that there is an interest in creating 

banners with local veteran’s pictures and hanging them on the light posts. 

 

Loretta Davis from the Heroes Center, also spoke on the veteran project. Davis will check into costs, 

funding, sponsors and donations and bring more information to a future council meeting. Davis stated 

that she wanted to see if there was any interest in this project before she went any further. 

 

Consent Agenda. 

Mayor Echtinaw requested approval/receipt of Consent Agenda items “a” through “b,” as shown below: 

 

a. Payment to Opengov for 2nd year contract fee for Enterprise Asset Management (Cartegraph). 

b. Payment to Detroit Salt for road salt. 

 

Moved by Upton, supported by Leonard, to approve Consent Agenda item “a” through “b.” All ayes 

carried the motion. 

 

New Business. 

 

Purchase Order for a High-Capacity Cornell Centrifugal Sludge Pump. 

 

Manager Giles requested members to approve a purchase order for a high-capacity Cornell 

Centrifugal Sludge Pump and VFD from Detroit Pump in the amount of $21,118.34. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Upton, supported by Leonard, to approve a purchase order for a high-capacity 

Cornell Centrifugal Sludge Pump and VFD from Detroit Pump in the amount of 

$21,118.34. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Purchase Order for the Installation of a Cornell Biosolids Pump Aquadrive VFD 

and the Installation of Two Piping Modifications. 

Manager Giles requested members to approve the purchase order for the installation of a 

Cornell Biosolids Pump, Aquadrive VFD and the installation of two piping 

modifications from T.H. Eifert in the amount of $69,960. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Palmer, to approve the purchase order for the 

installation of a Cornell Biosolids Pump, Aquadrive VFD and the installation of two 

piping modifications from T.H. Eifert in the amount of $69,960. All ayes carried the 

motion. 
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Purchase Order to Rebuild the POP-I 2.4 HP Drop in Mixer. 

 

Manager Giles requested members to approve the purchase order to rebuild the POP-I 

2.4 HP Drop in Mixer from Landia in an amount not to exceed $6,300. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Upton, supported by Leonard, to approve the purchase order to rebuild the 

POP-I 2.4 HP Drop in Mixer from Landia in an amount not to exceed $6,300. All ayes 

carried the motion. 

 

Purchase Order for 5-6” Plug Valves. 

 

Manager Giles requested members to approve the purchase order for 5-6” plug valves 

from Val-Matic in an amount not to exceed $6,000. 

Discussion was held. 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Azzam, to approve the purchase order for 5-6” plug 

valves from Val-Matic in an amount not to exceed $6,000. All ayes carried the motion. 

Purchase Order for Service Work to the Waste Water Treatment Plant Boiler. 

Manager Giles requested members to approve the purchase order for service work and 

testing to the Walker Process Sludge Heat Exchanger from Dean Boiler in an amount 

not to exceed $8,500. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Upton, supported by Leonard, to approve the purchase order for service work 

and testing to the Walker Process Sludge Heat Exchanger from Dean Boiler in an 

amount not to exceed $8,500. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Termination and Replacement for PPC Authorization. 

 

Manger Giles requested members to terminate the current Capacity Purchase and Sale 

Agreement and replace it with a Zonal Resource Credit. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Upton, supported by Leonard, to terminate the current Capacity Purchase and 

Sale Agreement and replace it with a Zonal Resource Credit. All ayes carried the 

motion. 

 

Casting Ballot for MML Liability and Property Board of Directors. 

 

Manager Giles requested members to cast the ballot for the MML Liability and Property Board 

with the two qualified candidates. 
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Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Azzam to cast the ballot for the MML Liability and Property 

Board with the two qualified candidates. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Police Officers Service Pistol Upgrade Program. 

 

Chief Ramereiz requested members to approve the proposal for the Police Officers 

Service Pistol Upgrade Program from CMP Distributors in the amount of $22,884.90. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Upton, supported by Leonard, to approve the proposal for the Police Officers 

Service Pistol Upgrade Program from CMP Distributors in the amount of $22,884.90. 

All ayes carried the motion. 

Resolution 2024-21-Updated Building Permit Fees. 

Resolution to Establish the Following Building Permit Fees effective October 1, 2024. 

COUNTY OF GRATIOT, STATE OF MICHIGAN 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the City of St. Louis, City Council, held on October 1, 2024, at the City 

Hall, in the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot at 6:00 a.m. 

PRESENT: Mayor Ralph Echtinaw, Ferris Azzam, William Leonard, Kevin Palmer, Elizabeth Upton 

 

 

ABSENT: None 

 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member Upton, and supported by 

Member Leonard: 

BASIS OF BUILDING PERMIT FEES 
 

For building construction permitting: Calculate the estimated construction value (ECV) and use that 

value with the following Commercial and Residential Fee Schedule to determine the fee. 

 

COMMERCIAL and RESIDENTIAL FEE SCHEDULE 

PLAN REVIEW FEE (Based on ECV) 

For Building Determinant of $0 to $5,000,000, $0.08 per square foot (excludes basement) 

For Building Determinant in excess of $5,000,000, $942 plus $0.075 per square foot 

BUILDING PERMIT FEES (Based on Estimated Construction Value) 

$0001 – 2,500 ........................................................................... $50.00 
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$2,501 – 7,500 .......................................................................... $100.00 
$7,501 – 10,000 ........................................................................ $140.00 

$10,001 – 100,000……………$140.00 + $5.00 per $1,000 over $10,000 

$100,001 and over……………$545.00 + $2.00 per $1,000 over $10,000 

Total ECV Cost Computed (Based on Information Below) Are Applied to Fee Schedule to determine fees 

 

 Effective Effective 

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 10/1/24 10/1/25 

Residential Application $25.00 $30.00 

Commercial Application $25.00 $30.00 

 

Effective Effective 

INSPECTION FEE (PER INSPECTION) 10/1/24 10/1/25 

Footing, Foundation, Rough, Backfill,   

Framing, Tie down, Misc., Final $25.00 $30.00 

Additional Inspection $50.00 $50.00 

Special Inspection $75.00 $75.00 

90 Day Temporary Dwelling $60.00 $60.00 

90 Day Temporary Dwelling Follow Up $60.00 $60.00 

Dwellings (ECV calculation per square foot)  
  

Crawl space $10.00 $10.00 

Basement $25.00 $25.00 

First Floor $80.00 $95.00 

Second Floor $68.00 $70.00 
Manufactured Housing $85.00 $100.00 

 
Dwelling Additions (ECV calculation per square foot) 

Porch/Deck $15.00 $15.00 

Enclosed Porch/Deck $20.00 $25.00 

Crawlspace $10.00 $10.00 

Basement $25.00 $25.00 

First Floor $80.00 $95.00 
Second Floor $68.00 $70.00 

Accessory Structures (ECV calculation per square foot) 

Pole Building $23.00 $25.00 

Shed (<600 sq.ft.) $15.00 $15.00 
Garage (On Slab) $23.00 $23.00 
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Garage (On Footing) $25.00 $25.00 

Other (ECV calculation per square foot) 
Residential Roof 

 
$7.00 

 
$10.00 

Commercial Roof $12.00 $15.00 

Commercial Structure $125.00 $130.00 

Commercial Storage $55.00 $60.00 

Utility Structures (ECV calculation)  
  

Wind Turbine $10.00 (Per lineal foot) 

Residential Solar Panel $15.00 (Per square foot) 

Commercial Solar Panel $30.00 (Per square foot) 

Other Permit Fees 
 

Above Ground Pool ........................................................................ $75.00 

Below Ground Pool .................................................................. $125.00 

Demolition – Commercial .................. $60.00 Plus $5.00 per 1,000 Sq. Ft. 

Permit Renewal .......................................................................... $25.00 

 

Mobile Home Placement .......................................................... $150.00 

Remodel Application ...................................................................... $90.00 

Demolition - Residential ............................................................. $60.00 

 

If construction is started w/out permit ............................... Double the fee 

Special inspections requested .......................................................... $75.00 

The vote on the foregoing resolution was as follows: 

 

Ayes: Upton, Leonard, Azzam, Palmer, Echtinaw 

Nays: None 

Absent: None 

Resolution declared adopted. 

 

City Manager Report. 

 

Manager Giles reported that Mary Reed is looking to pass on the duties of the Garden Club. Giles thanked 

Reed for all her hard work. 
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Manager Giles reported that there will be a Planning Commission Meeting on Wednesday, October 9th at 

5:30 regarding the Hope House special use permit. 

 

Manger Giles reported that the DWSRF project is going to be starting in the near future. 

Clerk Report. 

 

None. 

 

Police Chief Report. 

 

None. 

Council Comments. 

 

Mayor Echtinaw asked about a long siren last Friday. Chief Ramereiz explained that it was another prison 

drill. 

 

Member Leonard asked what the plans were regarding the retirement of Phil Hansen. 

Public Comments. There were none. 

Adjournment. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Upton to adjourn at 7:04 p.m. All ayes carried the motion. 

Jamie Long, Clerk 



Account Number String  = XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXXX

Code Fund Cost Category/Activity Code Fund Cost Category/Activity
101.101.000 General Fund Legislative/Council 203.478.000 Local Streets Winter Maint
101.172.000 General Fund Executive/Manager 203.580.000 Local Streets Admin/Engineering
101.215.000 General Fund Clerk 203.901.444 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks
101.247.000 General Fund Board of Review 203.901.463 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets
101.253.000 General Fund Finance  205.301.000 Public Safety Police
101.257.000 General Fund Assessing 205.336.000 Public Safety Fire
101.262.000 General Fund Elections 205.901.301 Public Safety Capital Outlay ‐ Police
101.265.000 General Fund City Hall/General Government 205.906.000 Public Safety Debt Service
101.266.000 General Fund Attorney 205.966.000 Public Safety Transfers Out
101.371.000 General Fund Building/Code Enforcement 248.728.000 Downtown Development Operations
101.441.000 General Fund Public Works 248.728.111 Downtown Development Building Operations 111 Mill
101.567.000 General Fund Cemetery 248.906.000 Downtown Development Debt Service
101.701.000 General Fund Planning 248.966.000 Downtown Development Transfers Out
101.728.000 General Fund Economic & Community Dev 271.790.000 Library Operations
101.729.000 General Fund Industrial Park 271.901.790 Library Capital Outlay ‐ Library
101.732.000 General Fund Blight Removal 271.966.000 Library Transfers Out
101.735.000 General Fund Community Promotion 431.966.000 Water Supply Replacement Transfers Out
101.758.000 General Fund Pool 432.901.000 EPA‐Water Supply Construction Captial Improvements ‐ Water
101.770.000 General Fund Parks Maintenance 445.966.000 Public Improvement Fund Transfers Out
101.901.265 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ City Hall 455.901.000 Construction ‐ W/S Bonds Capital Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.441 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Public Works 456.901.000 DWSRF Water Improvements Capial Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.567 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Cemetery 582.582.000 Electric Fund Electric Operations
101.901.758 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Pool 582.901.000 Electric Fund Capital Expenses/Projects
101.901.770 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Parks 582.906.000 Electric Fund Debt Service
101.906.000 General Fund Debt Service 582.966.000 Electric Fund Transfers Out
101.966.000 General Fund Transfers Out 590.537.000 Sewer  Sewer Plant Operations
202.444.000 Major Streets Sidewalk Maint 590.538.000 Sewer Sewer Main Maintenance
202.463.000 Major Streets Routine Maint‐ Streets 590.538.890 Sewer Sewer Prison/Bar Screen Maint
202.473.000 Major Streets Routine Maint ‐ Bridges 590.538.891 Sewer Sewer Pine River Maint
202.474.000 Major Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 590.538.892 Sewer Sewer Bethany Maint
202.478.000 Major Streets Winter Maint 590.901.000 Sewer Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.487 Major Streets MDOT Surface maint 590.906.000 Sewer Debt Service
202.480.488 Major Streets MDOT Sweeping & Flushing 590.966.000 Sewer Transfers Out
202.480.490 Major Streets MDOT Trees & Shrubs 591.536.000 Water Water Operations/Maint
202.480.491 Major Streets MDOT Drain & Ditches 591.536.899 Water Outside City Connection Projects
202.480.494 Major Streets MDOT Traffic Signals 591.901.000 Water Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.497 Major Streets MDOT Winter Maint 591.906.000 Water Debt Service
202.580.000 Major Streets Admin/Engineering 591.966.000 Water Transfers Out
202.901.444 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks 596.528.000 Solid Waste Fund Operations
202.901.463 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets 596.966.000 Solid Waste Fund Transfers Out
202.901.473 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Bridges 661.443.000 Motor Pool Operations
202.966.000 Major Streets Transfers Out 661.901.000 Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.444.000 Local Streets Sidewalk Maint 662.301.000 Police Motor Pool Operations
203.463.000 Local Streets Routine Maint ‐ Streets 662.901.301 Police Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.474.000 Local Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 715.000.000 Gratiot Downtown Art Banner Operations

775.000.000 Micchigan Public Power Rate Payers Operations

Updated: 01/2024

Deciphering Account Coding

The first 3 digits of the account codes tell you what fund and then the next 6 digits indicate cost activity categories being coded to.  Any remaining digits point off more specific line item details 
and specific grant or project coding



INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/2Page:10/10/2024 03:14 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2024 - 10/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

225.19 A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC1. 

127.15 ADOBE2. 

503.11 ALMA CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM3. 

143.00 ALMA CITY CLEANERS, INC.4. 

76.22 ALMA HARDWARE5. 

4,771.74 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES6. 

43.97 AUTO VALUE ALMA7. 

245.00 B & C JANITORIAL8. 

38.50 BADER & SONS CO SL PROPERTIES, LLC9. 

111.86 BEAR TRUSS10. 

102.50 BEAR TRUSS11. 

2,587.20 BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER12. 

285.95 BOLAND'S BEST ONE TIRE BRECKENRIDGE13. 

5,377.49 BORDER STATES 14. 

308.25 BOYNE MOUNTAIN RESORT15. 

16.29 BREEN, AUDRIANNA16. 

10.99 BRODART COMPANY17. 

1,000.00 BRUCE BAILEY18. 

100.70 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT CLARE, LLC.19. 

1,299.99 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT20. 

70.76 CAPITAL ONE-WALMART21. 

82.65 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS22. 

651.82 CHROUCH COMMUNICATIONS, INC.23. 

69.56 CINTAS24. 

17,512.50 CITY OF ALMA25. 

152,107.47 CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL26. 

17,664.10 CITY OF ST LOUIS27. 

41.00 COLIN LIPKA28. 

567.54 CONSUMERS ENERGY 29. 

600.00 COTY PROPERTIES, LLC30. 

84.00 CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.31. 

3,521.46 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE, INC.32. 

26.97 DEWITT LUMBER COMPANY33. 

6,060.00 DIGITAL ALLY, INC.34. 

7.95 DOLLAR GENERAL35. 

12.69 DORI FOSTER36. 

1,316.16 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC.37. 

19.99 DOUG'S SMALL ENGINE38. 

6.99 ERIC ANDERSON 39. 

320.00 ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY40. 

82.90 EVERGREEN VILLAGE41. 

119.00 EXTREME HICKS INC42. 

1,082.00 FINAL TOUCH CO43. 

913.00 FISHER SCIENTIFIC44. 

120.00 FLEGEL TECH REPAIR CO  LLC45. 

189.00 FOUR SEASONS EXTERMINATING INC46. 

152.00 GILBERT SALES & SERVICE, INC47. 

15,661.26 GRANGER48. 

240.00 GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY49. 

152.00 GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD50. 



INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 2/2Page:10/10/2024 03:14 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2024 - 10/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

4,092.38 GREEN SIDE UP, LLC51. 

77.64 GUARDIAN ALARM COMPANY52. 

2,175.79 HUTSON INC OF MICHIGAN53. 

73,292.50 ISABELLA BANK54. 

92.00 JAVIER VELAZCO55. 

103.50 JERYCHO POWELSON56. 

2,016.20 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT57. 

45.07 MAIN STREET PIZZA58. 

123.72 MCNAMARA, KRISTIE59. 

16.64 MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY60. 

100.00 MICHIGAN ASSOC OF CHIEFS OF POLICE61. 

49,927.08 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY62. 

648.00 MICROSOFT ONLINE63. 

6,420.34 MILAN SUPPLY COMPANY64. 

20.17 MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL65. 

34,723.09 ORCHARD, HILTZ & MCCLIMENT INC66. 

719.02 POWELL'S SERVICE INC67. 

505.23 POWER LINE SUPPLY68. 

2,038.63 RAILROAD MANAGEMENT CO. LLC69. 

869.16 REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC.70. 

1,006.91 RINGCENTRAL, INC. 71. 

853.91 SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC72. 

174.35 SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY73. 

594.79 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC74. 

92.64 SMITH, BRENDA75. 

126.59 SMITH, DARREN76. 

1,703.90 STATE OF MICHIGAN77. 

21,297.00 STATE OF MICHIGAN78. 

249.58 STERICYCLE, INC. 79. 

150.00 STEVE FLICEK80. 

97.00 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.81. 

54,620.00 T.H. EIFERT, LLC82. 

100.00 THALIA ZEPEDA83. 

1,382.50 THE LIBRARY NETWORK84. 

60.00 THE SHOP GRAPHICS AND DESIGN85. 

75.00 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE86. 

58.95 USA BLUE BOOK87. 

399.11 USPS88. 

47.68 VISTAPRINT89. 

99.99 WALMART.COM90. 

5.38 WILLIAMSON, MARY91. 

718.71 WINN TELECOM92. 

134.99 ZERO9  SOLUTIONS93. 

15.99 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC.94. 

498,901.00 ***TOTAL ALL CLAIMS***



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/12Page: 10/10/2024 03:13 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2024 - 10/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC
23.70 661.443.000.727.000       23.70WASHER SOLVENT- MOTORPOOLN198-503225
201.49 661.443.000.727.000      201.492 WAY PULLER- MOTORPOOL SUPPLYN198-503638

225.19 TOTAL VENDOR A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC

VENDOR NAME: ADOBE
127.15 101.265.000.850.000       50.86

205.301.000.850.000       50.86
101.215.000.850.000       25.43

ADOBE LICENSES- SEPT 2024- 9/2/24-10/1/24Y09022024

127.15 TOTAL VENDOR ADOBE

VENDOR NAME: ALMA CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM
503.11 661.443.000.930.000.9021

249.63
661.443.000.930.000.9021
253.48

CHECK ENGINE/ALTERNATOR REPAIRS- #21N159381/1

503.11 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM

VENDOR NAME: ALMA CITY CLEANERS
143.00 205.301.000.820.205      143.00UNIFORM CLEANING- SEPT 2024NSEPT 2024

143.00 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA CITY CLEANERS

VENDOR NAME: ALMA HARDWARE
13.90 101.567.000.727.000       13.90SHED KEYS- CEMETARYNB367286
62.32 590.537.000.930.000       62.32MAP-PRO CYLINDER/CUTTER/WIRE BRUSHES/WIRE WHEELS/ SCRATCH BRUSH- WWTPNC360348

76.22 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA HARDWARE

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
138.89 271.790.000.727.000       16.54

271.790.000.745.001       40.61
271.790.000.745.003       63.90
271.790.000.746.001       17.84

PACKING TAPE/BOOKS/DVD SET/GIFT FUND BOOKS- LIBRARYN1RWL-C96X-L71R

(12.99)271.790.000.745.001      (12.99)CREDIT MEMO- RETURN OF BOOK- BUFFALO BEFORE BREAKFAST (MAGIC TREE HOUSE)- LIBRARYN1K9J-QFHX-DJ13
259.00 101.567.000.727.000      259.00WIRED SECURITY CAMERA SYSTEM- CEMETARYN19YY-D9PR-W99L
96.66 205.301.000.727.000       96.66BATTERIES FOR AED- SLPDN1HY1-HGXR-LCP3
96.69 101.728.000.727.000       78.16

101.265.000.727.000       18.53
TONER- P HANSEN/ COMPRESSED DUSTER/STIR STICKS-CITY HALL N1TPP-V7D3-LFJD

76.00 101.567.000.727.000       76.00SECURITY CAMERA CABLES- CEMETARY STORAGE BLDGN1JWL-QCCJ-LLMP
205.80 661.443.000.930.000.9059

205.80
FUEL FILTER- LEAF TRAILER #59N1NTG-M33G-C7H7



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 2/12Page: 10/10/2024 03:13 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2024 - 10/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
238.52 271.790.000.727.000      111.37

271.790.000.745.001       95.67
271.790.000.745.003       20.29
271.790.000.746.001       11.19

CALENDARS/DUPLEX MODULE/BOOKS/DVDS/GIFT FUND BOOKS- LIBRARYN1M3V-JT1Y-4GXH

3,673.17 591.536.000.930.000    1,810.48
590.538.000.930.000    1,810.47
101.265.000.727.000       52.22

IPADS/IPAD CASES/TWINE/GARLAND/STRING LIGHTS/RIBBON- WATER/SEWER/CITY HALL N17KK-3CGH-Q4XG

4,771.74 TOTAL VENDOR AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

VENDOR NAME: AUTO VALUE ALMA
43.97 661.443.000.727.000       43.97INTERIOR DETAILER- MOTORPOOL N217-832702

43.97 TOTAL VENDOR AUTO VALUE ALMA

VENDOR NAME: B & C JANITORIAL
245.00 101.265.000.820.000      240.00

101.265.000.820.000        5.00
MATS/RUGS CLEANING- CITY HALL N11636

245.00 TOTAL VENDOR B & C JANITORIAL

VENDOR NAME: BADER & SONS CO SL PROPERTIES, LLC
38.50 582.000.000.040.000       38.50UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0504WPRO02-2N0504WPRO02-2

38.50 TOTAL VENDOR BADER & SONS CO SL PROPERTIES, LLC

VENDOR NAME: BEAR TRUSS
111.86 582.000.000.040.000      111.86UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0606NTEM01-8N0606NTEM01-8
102.50 582.000.000.040.000      102.50UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0606NTEM00-14N0606NTEM00-14

214.36 TOTAL VENDOR BEAR TRUSS

VENDOR NAME: BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER
2,587.20 741.000.000.202.002    2,587.20UTILITY BILLING COLLECTIONS- SEPT 2024NSEPT 2024

2,587.20 TOTAL VENDOR BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER

VENDOR NAME: BOLANDS BEST ONE TIRE BRECKENRIDGE
285.95 661.443.000.930.000.9048

285.95
TIRE REPAIRS- MATERIALS/LABOR- #48N4070024758

285.95 TOTAL VENDOR BOLANDS BEST ONE TIRE BRECKENRIDGE

VENDOR NAME: BORDER STATES 
51.87 582.582.000.727.000       51.87HEAT RESISTANT LEATHER GLOVES- ELEC DEPTN929165278

2,633.52 582.582.000.727.000    2,633.52OVERHEAD SERIVCE DROP CABLE- ELEC DEPT N929165281
678.70 582.582.000.727.000      678.70SPLICE BOXES- ELEC DEPT N929189019
678.69 582.582.000.727.000      678.69SPLICE BOXES- ELEC DEPT N929189030
460.00 582.582.000.727.000      460.00PARALLEL GROOVE CENTER BOLTS- ELEC DEPTN929131167
124.37 582.582.000.727.000      124.37HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM LAMPS 100W- ELEC DEPTN929131165
728.02 582.582.000.727.000      728.02SHOCK WAVE IMPACT SET/WORK GLOVES/ SAFETY GLASSES/SQUARE WASHERS- ELEC DEPT N929142226
22.32 582.582.000.727.000       22.32MIRRORED SAFETY GLASSES- ELEC DEPTN929149323



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 3/12Page: 10/10/2024 03:13 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2024 - 10/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: BORDER STATES 

5,377.49 TOTAL VENDOR BORDER STATES 

VENDOR NAME: BOYNE MOUNTAIN RESORT
308.25 101.253.000.832.002      308.25MMTA CONF LODGING- B MARR 9/22/24-9/25/24Y14D1LJ-09222024

308.25 TOTAL VENDOR BOYNE MOUNTAIN RESORT

VENDOR NAME: BREEN, AUDRIANNA
16.29 582.000.000.040.000       16.29UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0731OFAW0C-14N0731OFAW0C-14

16.29 TOTAL VENDOR BREEN, AUDRIANNA

VENDOR NAME: BRODART COMPANY
10.99 271.790.000.746.001       10.99GIFT FUND BOOK- LIBRARYNB6866362

10.99 TOTAL VENDOR BRODART COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: BRUCE BAILEY
1,000.00 248.728.000.956.000    1,000.00ANNUAL SIGN RENTAL- US 127N10012024

1,000.00 TOTAL VENDOR BRUCE BAILEY

VENDOR NAME: CAPITAL EQUIPMENT
100.70 661.443.000.930.000.9059

100.70
CARTRIDGE FILTERS- #59N373936

100.70 TOTAL VENDOR CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

VENDOR NAME: CAPITAL ONE-WALMART
70.76 591.536.000.727.000        7.87

101.441.000.727.000       35.02
101.265.000.727.000       27.87

LOCK TITE- WATER/GATORADE/WATER/AIR FRESHENER-DPW/CLOROX WIPES/COFFEE CREAMER/HAND SOAP- CITY HALL N1658053510

70.76 TOTAL VENDOR CAPITAL ONE-WALMART

VENDOR NAME: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
82.65 582.582.000.850.000       82.65CABLE SERVICES- ELEC DEPT- 9/24/24-10/23/24N005249201092124

82.65 TOTAL VENDOR CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

VENDOR NAME: CHROUCH COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
651.82 661.901.000.977.000      651.82RADIO INSTALLATION- #67N12662500

651.82 TOTAL VENDOR CHROUCH COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

VENDOR NAME: CINTAS
69.56 582.582.000.727.000       69.56SHOP TOWELS/SANIS SCREEN SERVICE/PAPER TOWELS- ELEC DEPTN4206708572

69.56 TOTAL VENDOR CINTAS

VENDOR NAME: CITY OF ALMA
17,512.50 101.257.000.804.000   17,512.50ASSESSING SVS- 3RD QTR- 5/2024-4/2025N09272024

17,512.50 TOTAL VENDOR CITY OF ALMA

VENDOR NAME: CONSUMERS ENERGY 
132.13 582.582.000.920.000      132.13GAS- 412 N MILL ST- 8/31/24-9/27/24N207147724143
16.00 271.790.000.920.000       16.00GAS-LIBRARY- 312 MICHIGAN AVE- 8/28/24-9/26/24N202788492262
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VENDOR NAME: CONSUMERS ENERGY 
141.08 582.582.000.920.000      141.08GAS- ELEC STORAGE BLDG- 701 WOODSIDE DR- 8/28/24-9/26/24N202343564337
133.42 101.441.000.920.000      133.42GAS- DPW- 320 E PROSPECT ST- 8/28/24-9/26/24N201275713562
144.91 591.536.000.920.000      144.91GAS- WATER DEPT- 401 W PROSPECT ST- 8/28/24-9/26/24N201009051395

567.54 TOTAL VENDOR CONSUMERS ENERGY 

VENDOR NAME: COTY PROPERTIES, LLC
120.00 101.371.000.820.000      120.00CODE ENFORCEMENT MOWING- BUZZARD & HUMMN484
250.00 101.371.000.820.000      250.00CODE ENFORCEMENT MOWING- RAILROADSN483
230.00 101.371.000.820.000      230.00CODE ENFORCEMENT MOWING- STATE /CLINTON /WASHINGTONN485

600.00 TOTAL VENDOR COTY PROPERTIES, LLC

VENDOR NAME: CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.
28.00 591.536.000.727.000       14.00

590.537.000.727.000       14.00
BOTTLED WATER- WATER/WWTPN15906

56.00 101.441.000.727.000       56.00BOTTLED WATER- DPWN15905

84.00 TOTAL VENDOR CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.

VENDOR NAME: CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE
1,506.75 590.538.000.930.000    1,506.75UNION STREET PUMP STATION- PLANNED MAINT-09/30/2024NS4-240966519
2,014.71 101.265.000.930.000    2,014.71ANNUAL GENERATOR MAINT.- CITY HALL NS4-240966479

3,521.46 TOTAL VENDOR CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE

VENDOR NAME: DEWITT LUMBER COMPANY
26.97 101.567.000.727.000       26.97LUMBER- 1X6X8- CEMETARY FOUNDATIONSN2409-152260

26.97 TOTAL VENDOR DEWITT LUMBER COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: DIGITAL ALLY
6,060.00 205.301.000.820.000    6,060.00PYMT #3 -SUBSCRIPTION FOR POLICE BODY CAMERAS-SLPDN1122114-3

6,060.00 TOTAL VENDOR DIGITAL ALLY

VENDOR NAME: DOLLAR GENERAL
7.95 202.463.000.727.000        7.95KING SIZED SHARPIE MARKERS- LOCAL STREETSY166901

7.95 TOTAL VENDOR DOLLAR GENERAL

VENDOR NAME: DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC.
344.90 202.474.000.787.000      172.45

203.474.000.787.000      172.45
ROAD CONTRUCTION SIGNS- ROAD CLOSED/BE PREPARED TO STOP- LOCAL/MAJOR ROADSNINV78432

971.26 202.474.000.787.000      485.63
203.474.000.787.000      485.63

ROAD CONSTRUCTION SIGNS- MEN WORKING AHEAD/NO LEFT TURN/NO RIGHT TURN/ROAD CLOSED- LOCAL/MAJOR ROADSNINV78430

1,316.16 TOTAL VENDOR DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC.

VENDOR NAME: DOUG'S SMALL ENGINE
19.99 661.443.000.930.000       19.99CHAIN ADJUSTING KIT- SMALL ENGINESN371611

19.99 TOTAL VENDOR DOUG'S SMALL ENGINE
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VENDOR NAME: ERIC ANDERSON 
6.99 582.000.000.040.000        6.99UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0408OESS00-2N0408OESS00-2

6.99 TOTAL VENDOR ERIC ANDERSON 

VENDOR NAME: ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY
320.00 591.536.000.727.000      320.00BRASS COUPLINGS/BALL VALVE CURB STOPS- WATER DEPT NS105709935.002

320.00 TOTAL VENDOR ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: EVERGREEN VILLAGE
58.17 582.000.000.040.000       58.17UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0001OALL00-6N0001OALL00-6
24.73 582.000.000.040.000       24.73UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0021ORID00-7N0021ORID00-7

82.90 TOTAL VENDOR EVERGREEN VILLAGE

VENDOR NAME: EXTREME HICKS INC
119.00 662.301.000.930.000.9201

18.00
662.301.000.930.000.9202
9.00
662.301.000.930.000.9214
45.00
662.301.000.930.000.9216
47.00

VEHICLE WASHES- SEPT 2024- #47-201/#47-202/#47-214/#47-216N130

119.00 TOTAL VENDOR EXTREME HICKS INC

VENDOR NAME: FINAL TOUCH CO
526.00 101.265.000.820.000      526.00CLEANING CITY BLDG- 10/1/24 & 10/3/24NSTL-#568B
556.00 101.265.000.820.000      556.00CLEANING CITY BLDG- 9/24/24 & 9/27/24NSTL-#567B

1,082.00 TOTAL VENDOR FINAL TOUCH CO

VENDOR NAME: FISHER SCIENTIFIC
913.00 590.537.000.727.000      913.00SYNERGY PURIFICATION CARTRIDGE- WWTP N5695755

913.00 TOTAL VENDOR FISHER SCIENTIFIC

VENDOR NAME: FLEGEL TECH REPAIR CO LLC
120.00 590.538.000.850.000       60.00

591.536.000.850.000       60.00
IPAD TRANSFER & SETUP X 6- WATER/SEWERNSTLOMIOE7328

120.00 TOTAL VENDOR FLEGEL TECH REPAIR CO LLC

VENDOR NAME: FOSTER DORI
12.69 101.371.000.710.020       12.69REIM FOR WORK SHIRTS- D FOSTERN09302024

12.69 TOTAL VENDOR FOSTER DORI

VENDOR NAME: FOUR SEASONS EXTERMINATING INC
189.00 271.790.000.801.000      189.00ONE TIME TREATMENT FOR STINGING INSECTS-LIBRARYN446539

189.00 TOTAL VENDOR FOUR SEASONS EXTERMINATING INC

VENDOR NAME: GILBERT SALES & SERVICE, INC
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VENDOR NAME: GILBERT SALES & SERVICE, INC
152.00 661.443.000.727.000       60.00

101.441.000.727.000       92.00
TRUCK WASH-MOTORPOOL/ AD 2000-POWERWASHERN85639

152.00 TOTAL VENDOR GILBERT SALES & SERVICE, INC

VENDOR NAME: GRANGER
14,354.10 596.528.000.820.000   14,354.10SOLID WASTE SVS- SEPT 2024N27379806
1,302.08 582.582.000.820.011       95.92

101.441.000.820.011      119.07
596.528.000.820.011      237.04
596.528.000.820.011      428.88
101.265.000.820.011       73.87
271.790.000.820.011       73.87
582.582.000.820.011       73.87
590.537.000.820.011       51.82
591.536.000.820.011      147.74

DUMPSTER SVS- SEPT 2024N27388059

5.08 101.265.000.820.000        3.81
271.790.000.820.000        1.27

RECYCLING SVS- SEPT 2024- CITY HALL/LIBRARYN27344634

15,661.26 TOTAL VENDOR GRANGER

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY
240.00 591.536.000.801.000      240.00WATER TESTING FEES- SEPT 2024N24-0003547

240.00 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD
152.00 101.101.000.900.000      152.00DISPLAY ADS- SPECIAL JOINT COUNCIL & MEETING MINUTES 8/6/24 & 8/20/24N09302024

152.00 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD

VENDOR NAME: GREEN SIDE UP, LLC
4,092.38 271.790.000.967.001    4,092.38LIBRARY SIGN LANDSCAPE RENOVATIONSN45853

4,092.38 TOTAL VENDOR GREEN SIDE UP, LLC

VENDOR NAME: GUARDIAN ALARM COMPANY
77.64 271.790.000.820.000       77.64ALARM MONITORING MAINT. & SVS- 10/28/24-1/27/25N23565146

77.64 TOTAL VENDOR GUARDIAN ALARM COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: HUTSON INC OF MICHIGAN
2,019.96 101.567.000.727.000    2,019.96REPLACEMENT OF STOLEN TRIMMERS & BLOWERS- CEMETARYN10611989

6.99 661.443.000.930.000        6.99TURF GUARD OIL 10W30 FOR SMALL ENGINESN10628870
148.84 661.443.000.930.000.9057

74.42
661.443.000.930.000.9059
74.42

LUBRICANT- #57 & #59N10620685

2,175.79 TOTAL VENDOR HUTSON INC OF MICHIGAN
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VENDOR NAME: ISABELLA BANK
73,292.50 582.000.000.300.001   65,000.00

582.906.000.993.000    8,292.50
2015 ELECTRIC UTILITY BOND PAYMENT- PRINCIPAL/INTERESTN10022024

73,292.50 TOTAL VENDOR ISABELLA BANK

VENDOR NAME: JAVIER VELAZCO
92.00 205.301.000.703.000       92.00RESERVE OFFICER PAY- 3RD QTR- JULY-SEPT 2024N10032024

92.00 TOTAL VENDOR JAVIER VELAZCO

VENDOR NAME: JERYCHO POWELSON
103.50 205.301.000.703.000      103.50RESERVE OFFICER PAY- 3RD QTR- JULY-SEPT 2024N10032024

103.50 TOTAL VENDOR JERYCHO POWELSON

VENDOR NAME: LIPKA COLIN
41.00 271.790.000.832.001       41.00MILEAGE REIM. -WPLC ANN. MEETING- C LIPKAN10042024

41.00 TOTAL VENDOR LIPKA COLIN

VENDOR NAME: MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT
2,016.20 661.443.000.930.000.9059

2,016.20
CLUTCH- #59NP27193

2,016.20 TOTAL VENDOR MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT

VENDOR NAME: MAIN STREET PIZZA
45.07 101.441.000.832.001       45.07PIZZA FOR DPW MEETINGY426415003618

45.07 TOTAL VENDOR MAIN STREET PIZZA

VENDOR NAME: MCNAMARA, KRISTIE
123.72 582.000.000.040.000      123.72UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0733OFAW0D-28N0733OFAW0D-28

123.72 TOTAL VENDOR MCNAMARA, KRISTIE

VENDOR NAME: MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
16.64 591.536.000.727.000       16.64MINI SCREWDRIVERS- WATER DEPT NS5432890.001

16.64 TOTAL VENDOR MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION
100.00 205.301.000.900.000      100.00JOB POSTING TICKET- FT POLICE POSITIONY692615775

100.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
49,927.08 582.582.000.921.000   49,927.08ENERGY SERVICES PROJECTNSTLO20241001

49,927.08 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY

VENDOR NAME: MICROSOFT ONLINE
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VENDOR NAME: MICROSOFT ONLINE
598.00 101.265.000.850.000      126.52

205.301.000.850.000      207.00
101.371.000.850.000       46.00
101.257.000.850.000       23.00
271.790.000.850.000       23.00
582.582.000.850.000       44.87
590.537.000.850.000       46.50
590.538.000.850.000        6.00
591.536.000.850.000       21.84
596.528.000.850.000       29.51
101.441.000.850.000       23.76

MICROSOFT- 08/08/24-09/07/24YE0200TB1YO

50.00 101.265.000.850.000       20.00
582.582.000.850.000       10.00
590.537.000.850.000        5.00
591.536.000.850.000       10.00
596.528.000.850.000        2.00
101.441.000.850.000        3.00

MICROSOFT- 8/8/24-9/7/24YE0200TANRA- CITY

648.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICROSOFT ONLINE

VENDOR NAME: MILAN SUPPLY COMPANY
6,420.34 590.538.891.930.000    6,420.34MYERS PUMP- PINE RIVER PUMP STATIONN551029451-00

6,420.34 TOTAL VENDOR MILAN SUPPLY COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL
20.17 101.253.000.832.001       20.17ALPINE TAVERN- MMTA CONF. MEAL- B MARRY09252024

20.17 TOTAL VENDOR MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL

VENDOR NAME: NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT
1,299.99 661.443.000.967.000    1,299.99HONDA GENERATOR FOR MUD MIXER/HAMMER DRILL/DPWN54059077

1,299.99 TOTAL VENDOR NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT

VENDOR NAME: OHM ADVISORS
34,723.09 456.901.000.801.000   34,723.09DWSRF- FIELD SVS RENDERED THROUGH 9/30/24N80685

34,723.09 TOTAL VENDOR OHM ADVISORS

VENDOR NAME: POWELL'S SERVICE INC
416.71 590.537.000.930.000      416.71PLUMBING REPAIRS- WWTP-PARTS/LABORN339422
159.81 101.441.000.930.000      159.81CLEAN & SERVICE FURNACE- DPW- MATERIALS/LABORN339407
142.50 590.537.000.930.000       71.25

591.536.000.930.000       71.25
CLEAN & SERVICE FURNACES- WATER/WWTP-LABORN339408

719.02 TOTAL VENDOR POWELL'S SERVICE INC

VENDOR NAME: POWER LINE SUPPLY
207.54 582.582.000.780.000      207.54BLACK LOGGER BOOTS- K KREZN56846827
297.69 582.582.000.780.000      297.69GRAY FR PANTS X 3- M PARSONSN56846875
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VENDOR NAME: POWER LINE SUPPLY
505.23 TOTAL VENDOR POWER LINE SUPPLY

VENDOR NAME: RAILROAD MANAGEMENT CO. LLC
1,359.72 591.536.000.820.000    1,359.72PIPELINE CROSSING LICENSE FEES- 1/28/25-1/27/26N513179

678.91 582.582.000.820.000      678.91UNDERGROUND POWER LINE CROSSING LICENSE FEES- 1/1/25-12/31/25N513181

2,038.63 TOTAL VENDOR RAILROAD MANAGEMENT CO. LLC

VENDOR NAME: REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
869.16 101.265.000.850.000      143.41

205.301.000.850.000      143.41
582.582.000.850.000      234.67
590.537.000.850.000      113.00
591.536.000.850.000      234.67

SAFEVAULT MGMT & LICENSING- OCT 2024NMS142278

869.16 TOTAL VENDOR REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS

VENDOR NAME: RINGCENTRAL, INC. 
1,006.91 101.265.000.850.000      794.52

271.790.000.850.000       58.71
101.441.000.850.000       29.36
590.537.000.850.000       65.60
582.582.000.850.000       29.36
591.536.000.850.000       29.36

MONTHLY PHONE SERVICES- 11/01/2024-11/30/24N48443664

1,006.91 TOTAL VENDOR RINGCENTRAL, INC. 

VENDOR NAME: SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC
221.41 661.443.000.730.000.9042

12.23
661.443.000.730.000.9045
155.84
661.443.000.730.000       20.80
661.443.000.730.000       32.54

CEMETARY TANK- 90.50 GAL OF FUEL- ACCT #13775N207146

632.50 661.443.000.730.000      632.50PROGUARD AW 32-55/1- HYDRAULIC OILN206416

853.91 TOTAL VENDOR SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC

VENDOR NAME: SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY
80.68 101.567.000.727.000       80.68SCREWS/TWINE/LEVEL- CEMETARY FOUNDATIONSNSSL-1201-143899
22.17 101.567.000.727.000       22.17LUMBER- CEMETARY FOUNDATIONSNSSL-1201-143478
40.34 590.537.000.930.000       40.34MARINE WELD/SANDING DISCS/SANDING PAPER- WWTPNSSL-1201-143731
31.16 101.567.000.727.000       31.16SPRAY PAINT/WELDABLE STEEL ROD- CEMETARY FOUNDATIONSNSSL-1201-144072

174.35 TOTAL VENDOR SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC
131.98 101.215.000.727.000      122.99

101.265.000.727.000        8.99
TONER- J LONG/ FOLDER- CITY HALL NOE-85644-1



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 10/12Page: 10/10/2024 03:13 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2024 - 10/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC
462.81 101.215.000.727.000      111.99

101.265.000.727.000      158.87
101.441.000.727.000      191.95

POWER BACKUP-J LONG/PAPER-CITY HALL/INK CARTRIDGES-K RISDONNOE-85255-1

594.79 TOTAL VENDOR SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC

VENDOR NAME: SMITH, BRENDA
92.64 582.000.000.040.000       92.64UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0130ODEV00-4N0130ODEV00-4

92.64 TOTAL VENDOR SMITH, BRENDA

VENDOR NAME: SMITH, DARREN
126.59 582.000.000.040.000      126.59UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0727OFAW0C-12N0727OFAW0C-12

126.59 TOTAL VENDOR SMITH, DARREN

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST
17,664.10 101.265.000.920.000    2,494.26

101.441.000.920.000      496.61
101.770.000.920.000      261.48
101.758.000.920.000      228.48
101.567.000.920.000      161.78
248.728.000.920.000       31.13
248.728.111.920.000       26.96
582.582.000.920.000    1,152.79
582.582.000.921.003    2,301.62
582.582.000.921.003    1,281.82
590.537.000.920.000    7,150.26
590.537.000.921.002    1,251.32
591.536.000.920.000      326.87
271.790.000.920.000      430.03
101.770.000.920.000       68.69

UTILITIES- CITY- 8/20/24-9/20/24N10012024- CITY

17,664.10 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST
152,107.47 101.000.000.007.000   152,107.47GROSS WAGES & BENEFITS- PERIOD ENDING 09/29/2024N340

152,107.47 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS
1,703.90 582.000.000.228.067    1,703.90PA 95 FUNDS- SEPT 2024N3131151871

1,703.90 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX
21,297.00 582.000.000.228.023   21,297.00SALES TAX- SEPT 2024N3884627940

21,297.00 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX

VENDOR NAME: STERICYCLE, INC. 
249.58 101.265.000.820.000      249.58SHREDDING SVS- 9/25/24- CITY HALL N8008611797

249.58 TOTAL VENDOR STERICYCLE, INC. 
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User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2024 - 10/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: STEVE'S CLEANING SERVICE
150.00 271.790.000.820.000      150.00CONTRACTUAL CLEANING- SEPT 2024- LIBRARYNSEPT2024

150.00 TOTAL VENDOR STEVE'S CLEANING SERVICE

VENDOR NAME: SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.
97.00 101.567.000.801.000       97.00CUST #66711- FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTIONS- CEMETARYN2727400

97.00 TOTAL VENDOR SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO.

VENDOR NAME: T.H. EIFERT, LLC
54,620.00 590.537.000.930.000   54,620.00GRIT PUMP ALTERATIONS-WWTP-CUST #6225N135475

54,620.00 TOTAL VENDOR T.H. EIFERT, LLC

VENDOR NAME: THALIA ZEPEDA
100.00 101.000.000.202.265      100.00COMMUNITY ROOM RENTAL DEP RETURN-9/28/24N10012024

100.00 TOTAL VENDOR THALIA ZEPEDA

VENDOR NAME: THE LIBRARY NETWORK
1,318.80 271.790.000.850.000    1,318.80CROWDSTRIKE FALCON VIRUS PROTECTION RENEWAL- 10/1/24-9/30/27- LIBRARYN75167

63.70 271.790.000.850.000       63.70DEEPFREEZE ENTERPRISE LICENSE RENEWAL- LIBRARY 13 X 4.90N75134

1,382.50 TOTAL VENDOR THE LIBRARY NETWORK

VENDOR NAME: THE SHOP GRAPHICS AND DESIGN
60.00 661.901.000.977.000       60.00SHARK DECALS- TRUCK 67N742

60.00 TOTAL VENDOR THE SHOP GRAPHICS AND DESIGN

VENDOR NAME: TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE
75.00 205.301.000.820.000       75.00BACKGROUND CHECKS- SEPT 2024N809904-202409-1

75.00 TOTAL VENDOR TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE

VENDOR NAME: USA BLUE BOOK
58.95 590.537.000.727.000       58.954FT X 6FT US FLAG- WWTPNINV00485590

58.95 TOTAL VENDOR USA BLUE BOOK

VENDOR NAME: USPS
56.00 101.262.000.729.000       56.00ELECTION POST CARD STAMPS- J LONGY258360
4.31 101.262.000.729.000        4.31ELECTIONS- POSTAGE- J LONGY421607

271.04 101.701.000.729.000      271.04PLANNING COMMISSION POSTAGE- J LONGY602093
67.76 101.701.000.729.000       67.76PLANNING COMMISSION POSTAGE- J LONGY733083

399.11 TOTAL VENDOR USPS

VENDOR NAME: VISTAPRINT
47.68 205.301.000.727.000       47.68BUSINESS CARDS- J MCGINNYVP-9H5XL6ZV

47.68 TOTAL VENDOR VISTAPRINT

VENDOR NAME: WALMART.COM
99.99 591.536.000.850.000       50.00

590.537.000.850.000       49.99
TRACFONE 400 MINUTES1YR PREPAID PLAN-WATER/WWTPY2000121-46474306

99.99 TOTAL VENDOR WALMART.COM
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2024 - 10/15/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: WILLIAMSON, MARY
5.38 582.000.000.040.000        5.38UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0618EWAS00-6N0618EWAS00-6

5.38 TOTAL VENDOR WILLIAMSON, MARY

VENDOR NAME: WINN TELECOM
85.14 591.536.000.850.000       42.57

590.537.000.850.000       42.57
FAXLINE/PHONE SVS- WATER/WWTP- OCT 2024NWATER/WWTP-OCT 2024

194.74 590.538.892.850.000       98.91
590.538.890.850.000       95.83

PHONE SVS- BETHANY/BARSCREEN- OCT 2024NBARSCREEN OCT 2024

113.24 101.758.000.850.000      113.24PHONE SVS- POOL- OCT 2024NPOOL OCT 2024
88.09 271.790.000.850.000       88.09PHONE SVS- LIBRARY- OCT 2024NLIBRARY OCT 2024
237.50 101.172.000.850.000       17.49

101.215.000.850.000        5.83
101.253.000.850.000        5.83
101.257.000.850.000        5.83
101.265.000.850.000       91.07
101.371.000.850.000       11.66
101.758.000.850.000        5.83
205.301.000.850.000       74.01
101.265.000.850.000       19.95

PHONE SVS- SWITCHBOARD- OCT 2024NSWITCHBOARD OCT 2024

718.71 TOTAL VENDOR WINN TELECOM

VENDOR NAME: ZERO9  SOLUTIONS
134.99 205.301.000.780.000      134.99REPLACEMENT HANDCUFFS/HANDCUFF CARRIER FOR NEW VEST-J MCGINNY179554

134.99 TOTAL VENDOR ZERO9  SOLUTIONS

VENDOR NAME: ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
15.99 101.265.000.850.000       15.99ZOOM ACCT- 9/26/24-10/25/24YINV274520853

15.99 TOTAL VENDOR ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS

498,901.00 GRAND TOTAL: 



BUILDING INSPECTOR/CODE ENFORCEMENT 
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

CEMETERY REPORT
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Enclosed

Not Available

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT / DDA

Enclosed

Not Available

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
Enclosed

Not Available

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Enclosed

Not Available

POLICE DEPARTMENT
Enclosed

Not Available

PUBLIC SERVICES DIRECTOR
Enclosed

Not Available

WATER AND SEWER DATA REPORT

Enclosed

Not Available

MONTHLY DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS



Wednesday, October 9, 2024

History Register

1/2

BalanceStatusPlot String

Fee AmountDue DateBilling Item
Transaction AmountAdditional InformationActionPostedCreated

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-12-O-086-2

$200.00CM24-0001040Payment Posted09/26/24 11:4709/26/24

$200.0009/26/24Grave Opening Res

$200.00grave open-ahsesPlot Adjustment09/26/24 11:4609/26/24

$200.0009/26/24Grave Opening Res

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-13-N-050-2

$550.00CM24-0001036Payment Posted09/13/24 12:1509/13/24

$550.0009/13/24Lot Sale - Resident

$550.00grave salePlot Adjustment09/13/24 12:1309/13/24

$550.0009/13/24Lot Sale - Resident

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-15-14-024-4

$384.00CM24-0001034Payment Posted09/05/24 12:2209/05/24

$384.0009/05/24Foundations

$384.00foundation 14x24Plot Adjustment09/05/24 12:2009/05/24

$384.0009/05/24Foundations

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-15-15-017-4

$403.20CM24-0001038Payment Posted09/16/24 01:5009/16/24

$403.2009/06/24Foundations

$403.20foundation 48x14Plot Adjustment09/06/24 07:5809/06/24

$403.2009/06/24Foundations



 

 

                                $1,537.20            $1,537.20

Foundations                       $787.20              $787.20

Lot Sale - Resident               $550.00              $550.00

Grave Opening Res                 $200.00              $200.00

Fee Name                 Adjusted Amounts    Receipted Amounts

 

History Transaction Summary by Fee

 



October Monthly Report 
 Leaf season is finally here, and we are ready for it. We had a few small repairs to do on the 
leaf machines, but they’re up and rolling now. As I will show you in the pictures we have had a very 
busy month, and took delivery of our new street sweeper. 

 

Here in this photo, you can see that it 
was an all-hands-on deck approach to the 
repairing of the yellow leaf machine. The fan 
usually only lasts about 2 to 3 years and this 
one’s fan was bad and needed replaced. We 
also took the time and replaced the inner liner. 
Since we were this far, we checked the clutch 
and found a problem with it that we did not like 
so we spent the time and effort to remove and 
replace it.  

  In the picture you can see Alex is 
checking to see if everything is unhooked to 
slide the engine off to access the clutch bell 
housing. 

 

 

 

 

 

Here is another picture where everyone is 
needed to lift the large black suctions tube up into 
place on the suction arm. Chad is using soap as a 
lubricant and the rest of the guys are waiting until 
he is done the tube itself is about 10’ long with a 
diameter of 12”.   

 



One of the bigger 
projects that we have been 
working on this summer is the 
manhole structure rehab.  We 
have been able to complete the 
ones on the roads we paved 
this summer. Here is a photo of 
Alex operating the loader and 
coring out the structure on N 
Main St. next to Barnum Park. 
We did a total of 4 on N Main 
and 1 on E Washington. These 
were difficult due to them being 
in high traffic areas, but things 
seemed to go smoothly. Using 
this machine has taught us a 
couple of things that you can 
see in the photo. One, make 
sure that you always have the 
shield up and around, and have 
several eyes on things as every 
structure is different. 

 

 

 

 This is Alex and Ryan finishing moving 
last fall’s leaves and this summer’s 
bags mix to the Jackson Rd lot to 
prepare for leaves this fall. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



We all have waited for the delivery of our new sweeper and here it is. The guys have been 
working to figure out how to use all the 
switches and adjustments that it has. 
Currently we are trying to operate this 
weekly if the schedule or manpower 
allows.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 The things we have been working on, but I have not taken any photos of, are water valve 
verification with Spicer’s, preparing for winter at the parks and the pool. Chad has been busy doing 
our GIS verification with Max and Greg to finish the list that they had. We also took delivery of our 
winter’s salt supply and have spent time piling it into our salt barn.  

  The summer season is starting to wind down for the season, Isaak was able to find himself 
a full-time job with the city of Ithaca, so his last day was on  Oct. 4th. Tom and Carl had taken some 
vacations and with the lack of rain the timing was surprisingly good. As the leaves begin to change 
and fall these two will really start to get busy. Colby and Shane have been busy preparing the Mich 
Ave snow lot for a new fence to be built this fall. I am still have the hoping to finish a couple more 
projects before the weather gets to the point we cannot, or the leaves get too heavy.  

Thank you! 

Calvin Martyn 

DPW Superintendent 
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Fiscal Year-End 6/30/24 and audit prep is still in progress.  Current financial information enclosed columns 
that include 6/30/2024 balances have not yet been fully adjusted.  SLIPR and the Fire Department have been 
submitted and the audit is under review.  GAWA and the City require more preparation but should be 
submitted to the auditors soon. 
 
September is Conference update season.  I attended both the Michigan Municipal Treasurer’s Association 
and the Michigan Government Financial Officers Association fall conferences.  Lots of good information at 
both.  Some reminders of things that really need to be polished up in our policies, new accounting 
pronouncements that we will need to work in to the next year plus.  Other hot topics in the government 
finance world were on the following: 

• Infrastructure/Asset management systems 
• Cybersecurity 
• General security (facilities and staff safety) 
• Retiree Healthcare and problems with the current Retirement models 
• Succession Planning   
• Use of AI 
• Grant Compliance and the speed that the rules keep changing 

 
 
Additional Pages: 
• Utility Shut-Off Statistics  • Web-Site & Credit Card Use  • Cash Summary- Operating Vs 

Restricted 
 

• Cash Summary – Banking 
Institution 
 

 

• Budget to Actual Summaries – 
Governmental Funds 

• Payroll Summary – fiscal year 
 

 



UTILITY SHUT OFF STATISTICS
 

Month
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted

July 16 53 9 6 9 38 17 11 11 27 8 13

Aug 12 42 9 12 10 32 4 8

No shut off- 
watermain 

break 29 10 18

Sept
No Shut off- 
water proj 63 21 13 18 57 15 25 11 37 10 17

Oct 18 51 9 17 30 51 14 18

Nov

No shut off- 
watermain 

break 46

No shut off- 
Elec. staff 

unavailable 9 1 36 12 13
Dec 23 49 19 13 13 35 3 9

Jan 12 18 53 9 18

Feb 15 47
None due to 

cold temp 14 12 41
None due to 

cold temp 15
Mar 14 36 14 12 10 34 10 17
Apr 15 46 6 13 21 61 11 15
May 16 49 16 16 16 37 5 11
June 18 53 11 8 11 33 14 11

Average 14.0 52.7 13.0 10.3 15.6 45.8 12.3 13.2 14.0 39.5 9.6 14.6

 

Month
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted

July 13 36 36 6
No Shut off 

Covid-19 52 20 19 17 56 15 11

Aug 18 46 10 12
No Shut off 

Covid-19 50 15 7 14 35 6 7

Sept 18 53 13 9
No Shut off 

Covid-19 39 17 9 18 45 18 12

Oct

No shut off - 
Prospect 
project 50 11 12

No Shut off 
Covid-19 54 13 6 18 44 18 12

Nov 5 32 14 14
No Shut off 

Covid-19 58
No Shut off 

Covid-19 9
None due to 

cold temp 45
None due to 

cold temp 13

Dec 3
No Shut off 

Covid-19 45
No Shut off 

Covid-19 13 7 51 19 9

Jan 9 46
Non due to 
cold temp 9

No Shut off 
Covid-19 52 13 5 11 32 9 11

Feb
Non due to 
cold temp 35

Non due to 
cold temp 9

No Shut off 
Covid-19 45

Non due to 
cold temp 2 11 33 7 14

Mar 7 33 12 7
No Shut off 

Covid-19 48 9 5 14 37 10 7
Apr 19 45 19 10 16 48 11 1
May 19 49 10 11 15 51 15 3
June 6 25 9 11 9 33 14 6

Average 12.7 45.0 14.9 9.4 13.3 47.9 14.1 7.1 13.8 42.0 12.8 10.7

2022-232023-24

2021-22 2020-21

2024-25

2019-20

No shut off due to cold temp

No shut offs due to COVID-19
No shut offs due to COVID-19
No shut offs due to COVID-19

No shut off - staff unavailable



Utility
Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes Utility

Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes

June /July 322         35            416         38             811         420         12            48            June /July 308         47            415         41               811         366         17            56            
July /Aug 484         60            621         15             1,180      605         14            82            July /Aug 293         68            478         9                 848         391         21            39            
Aug /Sept 341         41            387         8                777         418         11            65            Aug /Sept 486         77            653         11               1,227      622         21            63            
Sept /Oct 327         58            413         13             811         398         19            53            Sept /Oct 365         45            375         2                 787         405         6              67            
Oct /Nov -               Oct /Nov 447         70            542         6                 1,065      618         2              69            
Nov /Dec -               Nov /Dec 362         48            440         20               870         341         18            49            
Dec /Jan -               Dec /Jan 408         48            459         95               1,010      584         19            59            
Jan /Feb -               Jan /Feb 351         41            515         10               917         299         13            47            
Feb /Mar -               Feb /Mar 345         51            570         1                 967         456         24            75            
Mar /Apr -               Mar /Apr 389         63            531         3                 986         413         -               53            
Apr /May -               Apr /May 489         54            552         21               1,116      652         -               86            
May /June -               May /June 314         44            389         7                 754         375         -               47            

Utility
Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes Utility

Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes

June /July 298         39            437         12             786         347         9              35            June /July 364         3              689         9                 1,065      569         5              63            
July /Aug 282         59            645         114           1,100      353         5              40            July /Aug 230         40            709         1                 980         267         9              34            
Aug /Sept 488         72            751         8                1,319      547         26            71            Aug /Sept 234         51            501         40               826         486         32            53            
Sept /Oct 302         56            439         11             808         369         12            47            Sept /Oct 356         40            629         87               1,112      318         6              36            
Oct /Nov 303         50            378         14             745         377         2              38            Oct /Nov 252         44            433         -                  729         308         1              33            
Nov /Dec 406         54            538         7                1,005      485         10            69            Nov /Dec 365         49            553         4                 971         509         14            45            
Dec /Jan 274         38            372         37             721         344         24            50            Dec /Jan 258         29            351         127             765         325         13            29            
Jan /Feb 409         68            650         25             1,152      589         29            55            Jan /Feb 281         40            543         11               875         357         18            30            
Feb /Mar 325         65            546         14             950         481         17            53            Feb /Mar 272         32            457         15               776         430         20            49            
Mar /Apr 321         43            469         13             846         336         1              33            Mar /Apr 306         33            428         31               798         526         -               54            
Apr /May 326         62            447         78             913         413         -               40            Apr /May 284         37            376         5                 702         350         -               38            
May /June 467         55            552         97             1,171      592         -               68            May /June 342         58            432         18               850         508         -               52            

2021-2022
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 

2022-2023
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 

WEB-SITE & CREDIT CARD USE STATISTICS

2023-2024
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 

2024-2025
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 



OPERATING VS RESTRICTED CASH/INVESTMENT LISTING

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 1/2Page:10/09/2024 10:06 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2024

PERIOD
BALANCE
DR (CR)

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

09/30/2024

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

09/30/2024
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

OPERATING CASH
1,032,432.58 401,736.78 894,534.81 539,634.55 GENERAL FUND OPERATING CASH (P)101.000.000.001.005

13,500.00 0.00 0.00 13,500.00 PURCHASE CARDS101.000.000.001.009
100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 CITY HALL CHANGE DRAWERS101.000.000.004.000
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 CIVIL INFRAC-PETTY CASH101.000.000.004.003
63.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 PETTY CASH - CITY POOL101.000.000.004.004

326,027.06 309,335.51 308,705.66 326,656.91 PAYROLL CASH101.000.000.007.000
869,468.99 8,454.28 58,327.97 819,595.30 MAJOR STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)202.000.000.001.005
737,491.66 7,110.56 22,592.29 722,009.93 LOCAL STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)203.000.000.001.005
(252,214.76)92,521.44 90,326.80 (250,020.12)PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING CASH (P)205.000.000.001.005
211,085.34 697.40 33,324.42 178,458.32 DDA OPERATING CASH (P)248.000.000.001.005
310,839.98 15,901.30 301.18 326,440.10 LIBRARY OPERATING CASH (P)271.000.000.001.005

50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 LIBRARY PETTY CASH271.000.000.004.000
30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 LIBRARY CHANGE BOX271.000.000.004.002

1,568,494.83 448,402.15 674,175.11 1,342,721.87 ELECTRIC FUND OPERATING CASH (P)582.000.000.001.005
907,211.01 124,910.91 158,842.58 873,279.34 SEWER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)590.000.000.001.005
954,556.70 137,793.57 186,470.53 905,879.74 WATER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)591.000.000.001.005
115,508.64 39,721.73 40,316.10 114,914.27 SOLID WASTE FUND OPERATING CASH (P)596.000.000.001.005
323,557.71 382,980.79 381,578.53 324,959.97 MOTORPOOL OPERATING CASH (P)661.000.000.001.005
68,164.95 2,644.98 1,318.45 69,491.48 PD EQUIPMENT CASH (P)662.000.000.001.005

7,186,417.69 1,972,211.40 2,850,814.43 6,307,814.66 Net OPERATING CASH

RESTRICTED USE
138.62 0.00 137.50 1.12 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE (P)151.000.000.001.005

25,812.01 0.00 0.00 25,812.01 CEMETERY TRUST INVEST (MC)151.000.000.001.006
232,844.07 0.00 0.00 232,844.07 CD - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE151.000.000.003.000

739.28 0.00 0.00 739.28 LIBRARY GIFTS & MEMORIALS (P)271.000.000.006.000
84,940.07 0.00 52.99 84,887.08 LIBRARY RESTRICTED GIFTS & MEM (P)271.000.000.017.008

108,366.95 0.00 50,000.00 58,366.95 WATER SUPPLY CASH (P)431.000.000.001.005
1,493,708.26 50,000.00 0.00 1,543,708.26 WATER SUPPLY REPLACE INVESTMENT (MC)431.000.000.001.006
(846,016.13)28,413.50 0.00 (817,602.63)DWSRF IMPROVEMENTS (P)456.000.000.001.005

29,581.00 0.00 0.00 29,581.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)582.000.000.001.075
33,276.59 0.00 0.00 33,276.59 RESTRICTED CASH BONDS- P582.000.000.006.000

131,874.37 0.00 0.00 131,874.37 BOND RESERVE (MC)582.000.000.017.007
704,325.74 0.00 0.00 704,325.74 SEWER EQUIPMENT RESERVE590.000.000.017.005

9,579.00 0.00 0.00 9,579.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)591.000.000.001.075
47,500.00 0.00 0.00 47,500.00 RESTRICTED CASH591.000.000.006.001

234,417.62 0.00 0.00 234,417.62 RESTRICTED CASH REPLACEMENT (P)591.000.000.006.002

2,291,087.45 78,413.50 50,190.49 2,319,310.46 Net RESTRICTED USE

FUND STABLIZATION/SAVINGS FUTURE PROJECTS
804,820.45 0.00 0.00 804,820.45 GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT/SAVINGS101.000.000.017.000
43,111.16 0.00 0.00 43,111.16 RESTRICTED CASH - CEMETERY ROADS101.000.000.017.276

252,924.14 0.00 0.00 252,924.14 MAJOR ST INVESTMENT (MC)202.000.000.017.000
252,924.14 0.00 0.00 252,924.14 LOCAL ST INVESTMENTS (MC)203.000.000.017.000
718,909.35 0.00 0.00 718,909.35 LIBRARY INVEST BLDG  (MC)271.000.000.001.006
99,304.90 0.00 0.00 99,304.90 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS CASH (P)445.000.000.001.005

1,567,689.29 0.00 0.00 1,567,689.29 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SAVINGS (MC)445.000.000.001.006
5,243,155.58 0.00 0.00 5,243,155.58 ELECTRIC RESERVES  (MC)582.000.000.001.007

281,977.22 0.00 0.00 281,977.22 ELECTRIC RESERVES (P)582.000.000.001.010
104,947.52 0.00 0.00 104,947.52 SEWER RESERVES590.000.000.001.007
92,425.91 0.00 0.00 92,425.91 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT590.000.000.003.000
47,144.54 0.00 0.00 47,144.54 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT591.000.000.003.000

976,430.43 0.00 0.00 976,430.43 WATER RESERVE591.000.000.017.005
300,338.90 334,095.00 0.00 634,433.90 MP CASH SET ASIDE FOR EQUIP (P)661.000.000.006.000

10,786,103.53 334,095.00 0.00 11,120,198.53 Net FUND STABLIZATION/SAVINGS FUTURE PROJECTS

FIDUCIARY - MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS
92.78 0.00 0.00 92.78 INSURANCE ESCROW ACCT (MC)101.000.000.001.011
53.08 0.00 0.00 53.08 CASH - GARDEN CLUB (P)101.000.000.005.000

420,814.51 20,053.43 33,918.78 406,949.16 FIRE OPERATING CASH - (COM)206.000.000.001.001
107,801.00 0.00 0.00 107,801.00 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT206.000.000.003.000
193,735.72 0.00 0.00 193,735.72 FIRE EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUNDS (MC)206.000.000.006.003
11,754.03 14,794.89 14,189.78 12,359.14 PAYROLL CASH206.000.000.007.000

187,393.93 0.00 145,316.49 42,077.44 SLIPR CHECKING (COM)288.000.000.001.000
673,956.09 94,773.09 185,115.89 583,613.29 OPERATING CASH  - (COM)597.000.000.001.001

(149.74)0.00 0.00 (149.74)CASH HELD BY STL - CC RECEIPTS (P)597.000.000.001.005
486.77 0.00 0.00 486.77 SAVINGS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT (COM)597.000.000.002.000

4,832,511.13 0.00 0.00 4,832,511.13 INVEST-MICLASS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT597.000.000.017.000
26,342.67 1,315,517.18 1,030,695.47 311,164.38 TAX COLLECTION/DISTRIBUTION CASH (COM)703.000.000.001.005
2,425.04 0.00 250.00 2,175.04 CASH - DOWNTOWN BANNER PROJ  (P)715.000.000.001.005
2,587.20 2,524.80 2,587.20 2,524.80 CASH DUE TO BETHANY (P)741.000.000.001.005
3,969.80 0.00 0.00 3,969.80 RATE PAYERS CHECKING775.000.000.001.020

10,081.83 0.00 0.00 10,081.83 RATE PAYERS SAVINGS775.000.000.001.021



OPERATING VS RESTRICTED CASH/INVESTMENT LISTING

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 2/2Page:10/09/2024 10:06 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2024

PERIOD
BALANCE
DR (CR)

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

09/30/2024

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

09/30/2024
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

6,473,855.84 1,447,663.39 1,412,073.61 6,509,445.62 Net FIDUCIARY - MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS

26,737,464.51 3,832,383.29 4,313,078.53 26,256,769.27 Total - All Funds:



CASH & INVESTMENT LISTING BY BANKING INSTITUTION

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 1/2Page:10/09/2024 10:07 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2024

END BALANCE
09/30/2024

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

09/30/2024

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

09/30/2024
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

CASH ON HAND
100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 CITY HALL CHANGE DRAWERS101.000.000.004.000
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 CIVIL INFRAC-PETTY CASH101.000.000.004.003
63.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 PETTY CASH - CITY POOL101.000.000.004.004
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 LIBRARY PETTY CASH271.000.000.004.000
30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 LIBRARY CHANGE BOX271.000.000.004.002

293.00 0.00 0.00 293.00 Net CASH ON HAND

COMMERCIAL BANK
1,032,432.58 401,736.78 894,534.81 539,634.55 GENERAL FUND OPERATING CASH (P)101.000.000.001.005

13,500.00 0.00 0.00 13,500.00 PURCHASE CARDS101.000.000.001.009
326,027.06 309,335.51 308,705.66 326,656.91 PAYROLL CASH101.000.000.007.000

138.62 0.00 137.50 1.12 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE (P)151.000.000.001.005
869,468.99 8,454.28 58,327.97 819,595.30 MAJOR STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)202.000.000.001.005
737,491.66 7,110.56 22,592.29 722,009.93 LOCAL STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)203.000.000.001.005
(252,214.76)92,521.44 90,326.80 (250,020.12)PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING CASH (P)205.000.000.001.005
211,085.34 697.40 33,324.42 178,458.32 DDA OPERATING CASH (P)248.000.000.001.005
310,839.98 15,901.30 301.18 326,440.10 LIBRARY OPERATING CASH (P)271.000.000.001.005

739.28 0.00 0.00 739.28 LIBRARY GIFTS & MEMORIALS (P)271.000.000.006.000
84,940.07 0.00 52.99 84,887.08 LIBRARY RESTRICTED GIFTS & MEM (P)271.000.000.017.008

108,366.95 0.00 50,000.00 58,366.95 WATER SUPPLY CASH (P)431.000.000.001.005
99,304.90 0.00 0.00 99,304.90 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS CASH (P)445.000.000.001.005

(846,016.13)28,413.50 0.00 (817,602.63)DWSRF IMPROVEMENTS (P)456.000.000.001.005
1,568,494.83 448,402.15 674,175.11 1,342,721.87 ELECTRIC FUND OPERATING CASH (P)582.000.000.001.005

281,977.22 0.00 0.00 281,977.22 ELECTRIC RESERVES (P)582.000.000.001.010
29,581.00 0.00 0.00 29,581.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)582.000.000.001.075
33,276.59 0.00 0.00 33,276.59 RESTRICTED CASH BONDS- P582.000.000.006.000

907,211.01 124,910.91 158,842.58 873,279.34 SEWER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)590.000.000.001.005
954,556.70 137,793.57 186,470.53 905,879.74 WATER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)591.000.000.001.005

9,579.00 0.00 0.00 9,579.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)591.000.000.001.075
47,500.00 0.00 0.00 47,500.00 RESTRICTED CASH591.000.000.006.001

234,417.62 0.00 0.00 234,417.62 RESTRICTED CASH REPLACEMENT (P)591.000.000.006.002
115,508.64 39,721.73 40,316.10 114,914.27 SOLID WASTE FUND OPERATING CASH (P)596.000.000.001.005
323,557.71 382,980.79 381,578.53 324,959.97 MOTORPOOL OPERATING CASH (P)661.000.000.001.005
300,338.90 334,095.00 0.00 634,433.90 MP CASH SET ASIDE FOR EQUIP (P)661.000.000.006.000
68,164.95 2,644.98 1,318.45 69,491.48 PD EQUIPMENT CASH (P)662.000.000.001.005

7,570,268.71 2,334,719.90 2,901,004.92 7,003,983.69 Net COMMERCIAL BANK

MICHIGAN CLASS
804,820.45 0.00 0.00 804,820.45 GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT/SAVINGS101.000.000.017.000
25,812.01 0.00 0.00 25,812.01 CEMETERY TRUST INVEST (MC)151.000.000.001.006

252,924.14 0.00 0.00 252,924.14 MAJOR ST INVESTMENT (MC)202.000.000.017.000
252,924.14 0.00 0.00 252,924.14 LOCAL ST INVESTMENTS (MC)203.000.000.017.000
718,909.35 0.00 0.00 718,909.35 LIBRARY INVEST BLDG  (MC)271.000.000.001.006

1,493,708.26 50,000.00 0.00 1,543,708.26 WATER SUPPLY REPLACE INVESTMENT (MC)431.000.000.001.006
1,567,689.29 0.00 0.00 1,567,689.29 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SAVINGS (MC)445.000.000.001.006
5,243,155.58 0.00 0.00 5,243,155.58 ELECTRIC RESERVES  (MC)582.000.000.001.007

131,874.37 0.00 0.00 131,874.37 BOND RESERVE (MC)582.000.000.017.007
704,325.74 0.00 0.00 704,325.74 SEWER EQUIPMENT RESERVE590.000.000.017.005
976,430.43 0.00 0.00 976,430.43 WATER RESERVE591.000.000.017.005

12,172,573.76 50,000.00 0.00 12,222,573.76 Net MICHIGAN CLASS

MERCHANTILE BANK
104,947.52 0.00 0.00 104,947.52 SEWER RESERVES590.000.000.001.007

104,947.52 0.00 0.00 104,947.52 Net MERCHANTILE BANK

HUNTINGTON BANK/UMBAUGH
43,111.16 0.00 0.00 43,111.16 RESTRICTED CASH - CEMETERY ROADS101.000.000.017.276

232,844.07 0.00 0.00 232,844.07 CD - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE151.000.000.003.000
92,425.91 0.00 0.00 92,425.91 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT590.000.000.003.000
47,144.54 0.00 0.00 47,144.54 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT591.000.000.003.000

415,525.68 0.00 0.00 415,525.68 Net HUNTINGTON BANK/UMBAUGH

FIDUCIARY ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS
92.78 0.00 0.00 92.78 INSURANCE ESCROW ACCT (MC)101.000.000.001.011
53.08 0.00 0.00 53.08 CASH - GARDEN CLUB (P)101.000.000.005.000

420,814.51 20,053.43 33,918.78 406,949.16 FIRE OPERATING CASH - (COM)206.000.000.001.001
107,801.00 0.00 0.00 107,801.00 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT206.000.000.003.000
193,735.72 0.00 0.00 193,735.72 FIRE EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUNDS (MC)206.000.000.006.003
11,754.03 14,794.89 14,189.78 12,359.14 PAYROLL CASH206.000.000.007.000

187,393.93 0.00 145,316.49 42,077.44 SLIPR CHECKING (COM)288.000.000.001.000
673,956.09 94,773.09 185,115.89 583,613.29 OPERATING CASH  - (COM)597.000.000.001.001

(149.74)0.00 0.00 (149.74)CASH HELD BY STL - CC RECEIPTS (P)597.000.000.001.005



CASH & INVESTMENT LISTING BY BANKING INSTITUTION

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 2/2Page:10/09/2024 10:07 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2024

END BALANCE
09/30/2024

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

09/30/2024

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

09/30/2024
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

486.77 0.00 0.00 486.77 SAVINGS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT (COM)597.000.000.002.000
4,832,511.13 0.00 0.00 4,832,511.13 INVEST-MICLASS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT597.000.000.017.000

26,342.67 1,315,517.18 1,030,695.47 311,164.38 TAX COLLECTION/DISTRIBUTION CASH (COM)703.000.000.001.005
2,425.04 0.00 250.00 2,175.04 CASH - DOWNTOWN BANNER PROJ  (P)715.000.000.001.005
2,587.20 2,524.80 2,587.20 2,524.80 CASH DUE TO BETHANY (P)741.000.000.001.005
3,969.80 0.00 0.00 3,969.80 RATE PAYERS CHECKING775.000.000.001.020

10,081.83 0.00 0.00 10,081.83 RATE PAYERS SAVINGS775.000.000.001.021

6,473,855.84 1,447,663.39 1,412,073.61 6,509,445.62 Net FIDUCIARY ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS

26,737,464.51 3,832,383.29 4,313,078.53 26,256,769.27 Total - All Funds:



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY

10/09/2024 10:14 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 1/2BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

2023-24 
ACTIVITY 

DESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
ESTIMATED REVENUES

21,455.00884,611863,156837,772TAXES401
761,884.00761,884773,325STATE GRANTS539
389,857.00483,36593,508629,901CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
40,682.0058,50017,81885,404INTEREST & RENTS664
10,011.009,600(411)28,222OTHER REVENUE672

50.00(50)OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690
27,425.0034,6507,22537,705LICENSES & PERMITS475

1,251,364.002,232,610981,2462,392,329TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
23,995.0031,7507,75522,408CITY COUNCIL101.000
50,079.0065,13915,060175,940CITY MANAGER172.000
30,252.0040,25910,00734,063CLERK215.000
3,098.003,2151171,753BOARD OF REVIEW247.000

72,151.0098,48726,33676,929TREASURER/FINANCE DEPT253.000
90,277.00108,14517,86874,359ASSESSING257.000
30,071.0037,9407,86926,281ELECTIONS262.000

174,503.00211,54437,041154,863CITY HALL GENERAL GOVERNMENT265.000
7,327.0010,0002,6734,053CORPORATE COUNCIL266.000

94,321.00118,02023,69999,325BUILDING INSPECTION & CODE ENFORCEMENT371.000
184,127.00229,26645,139187,822DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS441.000
100,229.00133,24833,019106,329CEMETERY567.000
37,086.0037,0862,147PLANNING701.000
84,901.00107,29722,39694,433ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT728.000
14,940.0022,2317,29110,109INDUSTRIAL PARK729.000

98,140BLIGHT REMOVAL732.000
11,849.0028,95117,10214,252COMMUNITY PROMOTION735.000
46,201.0089,10642,90597,937CITY POOL758.000
61,868.0089,29127,423105,428PARKS MAINTENANCE770.000
35,000.0035,00027,105CAPITAL OUTLAY - CITY HALL901.265
12,000.0012,00041,210CAPTIAL OUTLAY - PUBLIC WORKS901.441
15,000.0015,000CAPITAL OUTLAY - CEMETERY901.567
31,111.0084,34153,23084,305DEBT SERVICE906.000

1,099,666.001,199,63699,970872,836TRANSFERS OUT966.000
75,000.0075,000CONTENGENCY (BUDGET INFO ONLY)999.000

2,385,052.002,881,952496,9002,412,027TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,133,688.00(649,342)484,346(19,698)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 101

Fund: 151 CEMETERY TRUST FUND
ESTIMATED REVENUES

2,362.002,5001381,738CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
5,166.005,4002345,776INTEREST & RENTS664

7,528.007,9003727,514TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

7,528.007,9003727,514NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 151

Fund: 202 MAJOR STREET
ESTIMATED REVENUES

523,337.00629,990106,653593,677STATE GRANTS539
5,860.0012,0006,14030,755INTEREST & RENTS664

16,514.0016,405(109)21,771OTHER REVENUE672

545,711.00658,395112,684646,203TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
6,021.007,7611,7403,891SIDEWALKS444.000

120,054.00138,16218,10857,422ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS463.000
9,073.009,0731,850ROUTINE MAINT -BRIDGES473.000
5,309.006,154845TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT474.000

70,710.0070,71051,492WINTER MAINTENANCE478.000
4,087.004,4253384,688MDOT SURFACE MAINTENANCE480.487
1,629.001,6295,723MDOT SWEEPING & FLUSHING480.488
2,358.002,358349MDOT TREES & SHRUBS480.490

(2,827.00)2,827MDOT DRAIN & DITCHES480.491
37.0037MDOT TRAFFIC SIGNALS480.494

5,577.005,5774,616MDOT WINTER MAINTENANCE480.497
7,384.0010,3342,9509,503ADMINISTRATION STREETS520.000

32,032.0040,0007,9687,101CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS901.444
292,290.00300,0007,710128,223STREET IMPROVEMENTS901.463
30,000.0030,0005,145CAPITAL BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS901.473

155,065.00155,065145,986TRANSFERS OUT966.000

738,799.00781,28542,486425,989TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

thru 9/30/24



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY

10/09/2024 10:14 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 2/2BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ACTIVITY

2023-24
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 202 MAJOR STREET
193,088.00(122,890)70,198220,214NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 202

Fund: 203 LOCAL STREET
ESTIMATED REVENUES

203,589.00244,89941,310229,842STATE GRANTS539
3,944.009,8005,85631,753INTEREST & RENTS664
(100.00)1001,617OTHER REVENUE672

155,065.00155,065145,986OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690

362,498.00409,76447,266409,198TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
42,642.0042,6422,101SIDEWALKS444.000

100,099.00119,08718,98876,851ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS463.000
7,442.007,4422,344TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT474.000

41,020.0041,02026,210WINTER MAINTENANCE478.000
7,663.0010,6132,9509,508ADMINISTRATION STREETS520.000

14,207.0040,00025,79330,575CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS901.444
239,038.00300,00060,962196,739STREET IMPROVEMENTS901.463

452,111.00560,804108,693344,328TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

89,613.00(151,040)(61,427)64,870NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 203

Fund: 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND
ESTIMATED REVENUES

3,862.00129,491125,629120,495TAXES401
16,271.0018,8602,58943,798STATE GRANTS539

55.005583INTEREST & RENTS664
2,454.003,10064615,886OTHER REVENUE672

1,099,666.001,199,63699,970872,836OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690
620.00645251,223FINES & FORFEITURES655

1,122,928.001,351,787228,8591,054,321TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
894,025.001,177,993283,9681,070,870POLICE301.000
74,896.00147,56672,670142,575FIRE336.000
25,000.0025,000CAPTIAL OUTLAY - POLICE901.301

819.001,2284091,169DEBT SERVICE906.000

994,740.001,351,787357,0471,214,614TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(128,188.00)(128,188)(160,293)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 205

Fund: 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
ESTIMATED REVENUES

5,847.0053,14147,29447,507TAXES401
7,076.0010,2603,18411,358INTEREST & RENTS664

12,923.0063,40150,47858,865TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
33,264.0034,4451,18125,205ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT728.000
1,265.001,571306477DDA - BUILDING 111 MILL728.111

34,529.0036,0161,48725,682TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

21,606.0027,38548,99133,183NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 248

Fund: 271 T.A.C. MEMORIAL LIBRARY
ESTIMATED REVENUES

210,000.00210,000210,611TAXES401
5,084.0010,4505,36610,524STATE GRANTS539

34,678.0043,2008,52247,087INTEREST & RENTS664
13,628.0017,3503,72234,413OTHER REVENUE672
(3,861.00)55,29959,16059,712FINES & FORFEITURES655

259,529.00336,29976,770362,347TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
268,104.00331,44463,340228,169LIBRARY790.000
80,000.0080,000CAPITAL OUTLAY - LIBRARY901.790

348,104.00411,44463,340228,169TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

88,575.00(75,145)13,430134,178NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 271

4,953,335.006,023,2881,069,9534,650,809APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS
3,562,481.005,060,1561,497,6754,930,777ESTIMATED REVENUES - ALL FUNDS

1,390,854.00(963,132)427,722279,968NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS

thru 9/30/24



Payroll Recap 2024-2025

Check Date Gross Pay Expenses  Payroll 
Transfer 

Reg Hrs  Leave
Hours 

Holiday
Hrs

OT
Hrs

2 X OT 
Hrs

Election 
Pay

Council/BOR
Meetings

SLPO

7/11/2024 132,054.25   38,974.10         171,028.35  3,033.00     879.01        272.00 119.00 13.50 37.00 Holiday Pay, Council Pay, Comp Pay Out, Pay Raises
7/25/2024 120,643.28   37,980.18         158,623.46  3,623.00     447.00        70.00 246.75 11.00 0.50 Regular Pay, Holiday Payout(Jon), Change in Kristis Pay, BOR training(Sue)

8/8/2024 132,127.59   38,580.27         170,707.86  3,533.50     1,146.25     110.75 2.00 Regular Pay, Incentive payments, SLPO 
8/22/2024 110,194.71   36,452.67         146,647.38  3,144.50     508.25        179.25 14.00 111.50 Regular Pay, Election Pay

9/5/2024 115,812.57   37,954.61         153,767.18  3,134.50     446.50        197.00 39.50 Pool Incentive Pay (not included in reg hrs total)
9/19/2024 113,149.52   37,347.55         150,497.07  2,925.75     383.25        302.00 170.50 42.00 26.00 Regular Pay, Marina Payout, SLPO(cops)
10/3/2024 114,850.97   37,256.50         152,107.47  3,201.00     362.50        90.00 144.50 4.00 1.00 32.00 Regular Pay, Kyle E Payout

-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 

MERS UNFUNDED LIABILITY CONTRIBUTION (Legacy Payments)

7/31/2024 3,390.77$         
8/31/2024 3,445.34$         
9/30/2024 3,408.67$         

10/31/2024
11/30/2024
12/31/2024

1/31/2025
2/29/2025

3/31/2025
4/30/2025
5/31/2025
6/30/2025

10,244.78$       

Hours 

THIS IS THE AMOUNT NEEDED TO DEPOSIT TO P/R



Keith W Risdon, PE 

Director of Public Services 

Monthly Report 
 
 
September 2024 – October 2024 
   

• Background prep for City Council meetings. 

• Working with Calvin on equipment and concept planning for Lions Park as discussed at 
the last Parks and Recreation Commission meeting. 

• Continuing to review GIS, BS&A, and water valve records with Spicer for creation of the 
CDSMI (Complete Distribution System Materials Inventory) submittal due Oct. 16.This 
work is very time consuming.  Spicer is working on GIS updates and generating the initial 
document forms for me to complete.  This has involved a lot of effort from DPW, Water, 
Spicer, and me. 

• The contractor (Malley) for the DWSRF FY24 water main project has been considering 
getting started this fall on some portions of this project.  Due to the short construction 
season remaining this year, the contractor has been trying to select areas to work which 
could be completed yet this year.  We have been preparing and distributing notifications 
as quickly as possible to those residents who would be affected by the contractor’s work 
this fall.  The initial schedule by the contractor included a portion of Essex but due to 
some potential scheduling issues, work on Wells Road and the old Jerome ROW to close 
a water main loop was selected.  Currently the Wells Road replacement is underway 
with the Jerome portion scheduled soon thereafter.  Calls with GCRC regarding work by 
contractor in the Hebron/Madison/Olive intersection 

• DPW has been working with Malley in siting their materials “laydown” yards and project 
construction trailer for this 2-year project. 

• Working with Spicer and EGLE regarding the fiscal year 2024 paperwork required for the 
DWAM project. 

• Working with OHM and EGLE regarding the DWSRF grant paperwork required prior to 
October 1 for processing reimbursable expenses in the grant for planning and design 
work.   

• Coordinating with OHM, financial consultant, EGLE, and City staff regarding the 
acceptance of the recent DWSRF FY25 Water Main (Phase II) and the needed 
paperwork. 

• Assembled and distributed the required notification letters to participants in this year’s 
lead and copper testing per EGLE requirements.  Assembled and filed the required EGLE 
LCR notification paperwork with the State prior to the October 10 deadline. 
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• Filed Air Emissions Equipment Inventory on EGLE’s Air Quality Reporting platform in 
preparation for February preparation and reporting of our air quality emissions due in 
March 2025. 

• Met with County Drain Commissioner and engineer to discuss drainage issues in 
southeast portion of the City and County’s proposed drainage work along East M46. 

 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE WORK 
 

• Review time sheets weekly. 

• Assist my departments with labor and workload issues as they arise.  

• Coordinate with Kurt, Bobbie, Mike, Phil, Calvin, Rich, and attorney on various issues. 

• Review vendor billings and clarification of invoices.   

• Review purchases with DPW, Electric, Water and WWTP staff. 

• Review water purchase vs sewer treatment monthly to track I&I. 

• Track water purchase vs water sold for loss calculations. 

• Working with the Billing Clerk on invoices and sewer meter flows. 

• Reviewing and/or assembling information for equipment purchases for all utility 
departments.  Preparing Council Agenda requests. 

 
 

Resident Calls/Issues: 
 

Still collaborating with engineers and property owner(s) with regards to easements along 
M46 right of way for water main construction.  Two easements yet to be acquired due to 
narrow (66 ft.) right of way(ROW).  The water main is located within the ROW but close to 
the line, so easements are needed.  Hope this can be taken care of this winter, prior to 
spring 2025 work. 
 
Assisting EPA engineers with requirements regarding final driveway connection to Hebron 
Street from current access drive. 
 
Assisting 2 different residents with driveway access permits and information. 
 
Assisting residents calling about recent contractor activities and notifications regarding 
water main construction work. 
       
General Assistance:   
 
Calls from Frontier Communications regarding local overlash work to MDOC and pole line 
attachments.  Discussed these with Mike Parsons. 
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           Departments:     
 
DPW:  Staff have been busy with their annual sewer line jetting and cleaning program.  The 
DWAM investigation work still had a few water service valves which needed to be included in 
the updated GIS, so personnel have been working with Water Department personnel to locate 
and record this information.  Staff are busy with brush pick up as well as the start of our Fall bilk 
leaf pickup.  One leaf rig required a clutch replacement (found during routine maintenance 
during fan replacements).  Personnel were able to obtain a new clutch and have completed the 
replacement, so the second rig is again operational. 
 
 
Water Department:  Continuing to assist DPW and contractors with excavations and repairs.  
Replacing meters, performing shut offs and turn-ons of water service, and MISS DIG staking.  
Opening and closing graves for funerals.  
 
 
Electric Department:  Continuing with tree clearing and line maintenance.  
 



MONTHLY ELECTRIC RETAIL SALES

Customer Report

Billing Month 1-Oct

Usage Month 8-21 to 9-20

RESIDENTIAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 1623 Customers

Total kWH 1,025,562 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 140,238.62

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.136743191

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 68 Customers

Total kWH 35,815 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 5,101.63

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.142443948

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 16 Customers

Total kWH 35,691 kWH

Account Receivable $ 5,595.25

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.156769214

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 257 Customers

Total kWH 383,538 kWH

Account Receivable $ 62,387.23

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.162662448

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "C" 21 Customers

Total kWH 841,292 kWH

Accountable Receivable $ 97,914.69

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.116386094

COMMERCIAL CONUMERS RATE "D" 2 Customers CH2M

Total kWH 574,800 kWH 1,948,800 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 68,151.35 $ 192,022.92

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.118565327 $ 0.0985339

TOTAL USAGE  - TOTAL COST

BILLING MONTH LAST MONTH SAME MONTH LAST YEAR

USAGE 4,845,498 kWH 5,242,083 kWH 2,773,249 kWH (9600 kWH - EPA, 2,763,649 kWH - City)

REVENUE $571,411.69 $621,336.78 $372,418.87 ($1,778.09 - EPA, $370,640.81 - City)

Revenue per kWH Wholesale Cost per kWH

$ 0.117926 $ 0.06623

 

Wholesale (kWH) 5,354,679 kWH

Retail Sales (kWH) 4,845,498 kWH

9.51 % LOSS   

Year 2024



Jul 50.322 -3.127 53.449000 11.4496 10.6511 22.1007 31.3483
Aug 49.881 -3.333 53.213300 10.6392 11.1043 21.7435 31.4698
Sep 46.477 -2.988 49.464900 10.1713 10.5418 20.7131 28.7518
Oct 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Nov 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Dec 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Jan 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Feb 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Mar 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Apr 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
May 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Jun 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Total Year to Date 146.679 -9.448 156.127200 32.2601 32.2972 64.5573 91.5699
Avg. Monthly (MG)
Percent of Consumption 41.35% 58.65%100.00%

52.04 21.519 30.523

Total Consumption (MG)

GAWA Water Production/Consumption Records - F.Y. 2025
Water Authority Plant Production St. Louis Water Consumption Alma Water Consumption

Water 
Pumpage 

(MG)

Internal 
Consumption 

(MG)

Water 
Production 

(MG)

Meter No. 1 
(MG) 

Cheesman

Meter No. 2 
(MG) 

Michigan

Total 
Consumption 

(MG)
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WASTEWATER & WATER REPORT 2024

TOTAL PLANT FLOW WATER

Calendar Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

January 34.019 24.656 26.211 27.125 55.735 36.921 35.704 43.992 39.263 20.1628 19.75 19.9585 19.7142 21.8099

February 32.422 28.451 27.64 22.095 36.979 34.08 41.985 35.374 42.269 18.8324 17.9742 19.4815 17.7725 20.3922

March 36.58 44.937 45.423 33.516 38.233 44.408 38.895 47.284 67.905 19.124 19.7126 25.8364 19.764 21.123

April 30.88 55.339 47.037 28.529 35.503 39.963 47.049 63.918 53.996 18.9704 19.1183 19.0041 19.5604 20.5658

May 24.708 27.428 33.902 24.722 52.566 50.246 40.306 46.716 47.302 21.198 22.123 20.7612 21.2497 22.6963

June 20.5 21.324 24.117 27.83 29.47 44.919 34.283 45.189 27.556 21.929 22.8003 19.9585 21.8562 23.7302

July 19.983 24.145 21.886 32.507 28.651 31.992 30.34 34.024 28.862 22.1007 21.7775 22.7375 21.9536 24.1545

August 19.848 28.144 23.826 23.774 25.119 29.602 34.286 27.453 31.939 21.7435 21.1676 21.405 21.7248 23.6859

September 16.647 21.911 21.708 25.167 25.597 29.745 37.099 24.168 30.985 20.7131 19.1462 19.2665 19.9672 21.0636

October 23.149 21.497 38.301 25.888 55.464 39.247 32.725 34.864 20.1049 19.0925 20.1698 21.0379

November 22.489 20.718 31.638 25.128 45.554 36.771 34.679 31.28 20.4646 18.6209 19.3153 19.1346

December 24.761 21.841 32.0822 28.818 47.673 37.469 32.279 34.147 19.709 19.9054 20.2395 19.5018

Year to Date Total 235.587 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368 184.7739 243.8482 246.028 243.2872 258.8957

(MDOC used over 7.6 million gal due to a faulty softener, ave. month is 2.8 million)

Excess Flow this Month Same Month Last Year CUSTOMERS - 2024

-4.0661 2.7648 Pine River Twp Bethany Twp Country-Side St. Louis Country-Side WATER

January 1.7182 0.5597 0.2400 31.5011 0.2400

Excess Flow YTD February 1.1581 0.3514 0.1780 30.7345 0.1780

50.8131 March 1.4585 0.5808 0.1900 34.3507 0.1900

April 1.5442 0.6150 0.2610 28.4598 0.2610

Excess Flow Last Calendar Year May 1.3370 0.3040 0.2720 22.7950 0.2720

102.8858 June 1.2514 0.2032 0.1900 * 18.8554 0.4440

July 1.2684 0.2471 0.1900 * 18.2775 0.5340

Excess Flow = I & I in sanitary sewer system August 0.9429 0.1822 0.1900 * 18.5329 0.4360

Sept 0.7622 0.1453 0.1900 * 15.5495 0.4660

October

Nov

Dec

All values are in million gallons (MG)

Total 11.4409 3.1887 1.9010 219.0564 3.0210

To Date * Country Side Summer Flow averaging (sewer)

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 Ave. Year per September 2007 agreement (0.1900 ave.)

Sewer Flow 235.587 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368     ------> 2972.949

Water Flow 184.7739 243.8482 246.028 243.2872 258.8957 250.4766 267.8216 276.0044 299.9572

Excess Flow - Annual 50.8131 102.8858 89.778 103.999 148.7913 240.0904 185.6124 191.7966 170.4108     ------> 1130.479

% Excess 21.57% 29.67% 26.74% 29.95% 36.50% 48.94% 40.93% 41.00% 36.23%     ------> 38.03%



WATER LOSS REPORT - 2024

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 20,162,800 18,189,700 0 150,000 0 9.79% 0

February 18,832,400 18,800,500 2 150,000 0 0.17% 0

March   19,124,400 16,971,500 0 150,000 0 11.26% 0

April 18,970,400 18,199,800 0 150,000 0 4.06% 0

May 21,198,000 18,631,300 0 150,000 0 12.11% 0

June 21,929,000 21,340,300 0 150,000 5000 2.68% 0

July 22,100,700 19,873,600 0 150,000 5000 10.08% 0

August 21,743,500 20,206,100 0 150,000 5000 7.07% 0

September 20,713,100 20,037,300 0 150,000 5000 3.26% 0

October 0 150,000 0 #DIV/0! 0

November 0 150,000 0 #DIV/0! 0

December 0 150,000 0 #DIV/0! 0

184,774,300 172,250,100 2 1,800,000 20,000 6.78%

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2023 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2022

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 19,750,000 19,419,600 0 150,000 0 1.67% 0 January 19,958,500 20,837,400 0 150,000 0 -4.40% 0

February 17,974,200 19,230,400 0 150,000 0 -6.99% 6000 February 19,481,500 20,215,400 0 150,000 0 -3.77% 0

March   19,712,600 17,783,900 0 150,000 0 9.78% 3500 March   * 25,836,400 23,750,000 0 150,000 0 8.08% 0  

April 19,118,300 17,966,500 0 150,000 0 6.02% 0 April 19,004,100 21,614,600 0 150,000 0 -13.74% 0

May 22,123,000 19,900,100 0 150,000 0 10.05% 0 May 20,761,200 20,070,300 0 150,000 0 3.33% 0

June 22,800,300 22,103,100 0 150,000 5000 3.06% 0 June 19,958,500 21,518,100 0 150,000 5,000 -7.81% 0

July 21,777,500 20,694,300 0 150,000 5000 4.97% 4000 July 22,737,500 21,464,900 0 150,000 5,000 5.60% 0

August 21,167,600 20,554,800 0 150,000 5000 2.89% 0 August 21,405,000 20,597,600 0 150,000 5,000 3.77% 0

September 19,146,200 18,822,900 0 150,000 5000 1.69% 17,000 September 19,266,500 19,878,200 3 150,000 5,000 -3.17% 0

October 20,104,900 17,718,500 0 150,000 0 11.87% 0 October 19,092,500 18,823,500 0 150,000 0 1.41% 0

November 20,464,600 18,362,800 0 150,000 0 10.27% 0 November 18,620,900 19,786,900 0 150,000 0 -6.26% 37,045

December 19,709,000 17,219,500 0 150,000 0 12.63% 16,000 December 19,905,400 19,544,500 0 150,000 0 1.81% 0

243,848,200 229,776,400 0 1,800,000 20,000 5.77% 46,500 246,028,000 248,101,400 3 1,800,000 20,000 -0.84% 37,045

Line 19 % Loss is just purchased vs billed *  MDOC faulty water softener

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2021 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2020

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 19,714,200 19,425,200 1 150,000 0 1.47% 0 January 21,809,900 19,870,600 3 150,000 0 8.89 0

February 17,772,500 18,665,800 1 150,000 0 -5.03% 0 February 20,392,200 21,229,700 1 150,000 0 -4.11 0

March 19,764,000 16,918,300 0 150,000 0 14.40% 0 March 21,123,000 19,367,000 1 150,000 0 8.31 0

April 19,560,400 19,078,100 1 150,000 0 2.47% 0 April 20,565,800 20,024,100 0 150,000 0 2.63 18,800

May 21,249,700 19,426,500 1 150,000 0 8.58% 0 May 22,696,300 20,363,900 0 170,000 0 10.28 3400

June 21,856,200 23,126,300 0 150,000 5,000 -5.81% 0 June 23,730,200 23,126,300 0 150,000 5000 2.54 79,500

July 21,953,600 19,645,600 1 175,000 5,000 10.51% 0 July 24,154,500 22,493,300 2 150,000 5000 6.88 42,650

August 21,724,800 21,497,400 0 150,000 5,000 1.05% 0 August 23,685,900 23,340,600 0 150,000 5000 1.46 7600

September 19,967,200 20,690,000 0 150,000 5,000 -3.62% 0 September 21,063,600 21,287,000 0 150,000 5000 -1.06 0

October 20,169,800 19,135,400 0 150,000 0 5.13% 0 October 21,037,900 19,068,800 0 150,000 0 9.36 0

November 19,315,300 21,216,500 0 150,000 0 -9.84% 0 November 19,134,600 19,036,300 0 150,000 0 0.51 0

December 20,239,500 20,557,200 0 150,000 0 -1.57% 0 December 19,501,800 17,613,400 0 150,000 0 9.68 0

243,287,200 239,382,300 5 1,825,000 20,000 1.61% 0 258,895,700 246,821,000 7 1,820,000 20000 4.66% 151,950

25,000 gal at Crawford - State St. Constr 20,000 at Crawford Tank in May

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2019 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2018

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 20,873,200 20,487,200 2 150,000 0 1.85 0 January 22,759,300 22,086,900 4 150,000 0 2.27 6000

February 19,586,000 19,540,400 1 150,000 0 0.23 20,000 February 19,476,000 20,036,800 1 150,000 0 -3.67 4500

March 20,619,600 17,006,200 1 150,000 0 17.52 4000 March 22,068,200 16,979,800 0 150,000 0 22.36 3200

April 19,366,100 18,411,800 0 150,000 0 4.93 5000 April 21,394,900 22,361,300 0 150,000 0 -5.23 2550

May 20,505,600 18,444,700 0 150,000 0 10.05 5000 May * 23,035,400 22,942,500 0 150,000 5,000 -0.28 7500

June 19,905,500 19,739,600 0 150,000 5,000 0.83 4000 June ** 24,873,500 21,653,400 1 150,000 5,000 12.32 5000

July 22,563,900 19,657,900 0 150,000 5,000 12.88 51,000 July 24,871,300 23,653,200 0 150,000 5,000 4.24 14,000

August 22,351,600 21,572,000 0 150,000 5,000 3.49 42,000 August 23,744,330 22,461,100 0 150,000 5,000 4.76 2250

September 20,124,700 19,896,800 1 150,000 5,000 1.13 0 September 22,109,500 22,425,300 1 150,000 5,000 -2.13 5000

October 21,747,000 19,990,800 0 150,000 0 8.08 9,000 October 22,563,600 20,619,500 1 150,000 0 7.91 10,000

November 20,947,600 20,593,600 0 150,000 0 1.69 60500 November 20,733,700 20,372,300 0 150,000 0 1.01 2900

December 21,885,800 20,163,700 2 150,000 0 7.87 12000 December 20,192,900 17,674,400 4 150,000 0 11.72 1200

250,476,600 235,504,700 7 1,800,000 20,000 5.98% 212,500 267,822,630 253,266,500 12 1,800,000 25,000 5.43% 64,100

*ESTIMATED

** ADJUSTED

2018 - 2023 Running Ave.

Purchased 1,510,358,330

Sold 1,452,852,300

57,506,030 3.81%

























































 

  

 Proposed location for the Richard H. Rosas memorial.  
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